1200 WILMETTE AVENUE
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040

MEETING AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
May 16, 2018
7:30 p.m.
Council Chambers
I.

Call to Order

II.

2018-Z-18

34 Canterbury Court

Revised request by Merrilee and Rick Redmond for a 1.0’ fence height variation to permit
the replacement of a 7.5’ tall solid fence in a side yard and a rear yard
III.

2018-Z-20

1601 Elmwood Avenue

Request by Lance and Judy Klein for a 2.34’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.51’
front yard stair setback variation to permit the installation of a new stoop and steps on the
legal non-conforming structure
IV.

2018-Z-24

617 Linden Avenue

Request by Marc Anderson for a 1.56’ west side yard setback variation and a 6.49’
combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition
on the legal non-conforming structure
V.

2018-Z-21

1428 Wilmette Avenue

Request by Jason Reiner for a 2.0’ side yard garage setback variation and a188.5 square
foot (26.74%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a detached two-car garage
VI.

2018-Z-22

444 Skokie Boulevard

Request by Orren Pickell Design Group for a 2,748.45 square foot total floor area variation
and a 4.97’ height variation to construct a three-story addition on a legal non-conforming
structure

VII.

2018-Z-23

517 Green Bay Road

Request by Shuchi Sharma, SVP Strategy, Codeverse Studios LL, for a special use for an
arts studio (Codeverse)
VIII. Approval of the April 18, 2018 Meeting Minutes
IX.

Public Comment

X.

Adjournment

NOTE: The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he
deems a change necessary.
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634.
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office.

REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2018-Z-18

Property:

34 Canterbury Court

Zoning District:

R, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Merrilee and Rick Redmond

Nature of Application:

Revised request for a 1.0’ fence height variation to permit the
replacement of a 7.5’ tall solid fence in a side yard and a rear
yard

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 5.4.F.1.h
Section 8.3
Section 13.4.H.2.b.i

Hearing Date:

May 16, 2018
May 2, 2018

Date of Application:

March 27, 2018

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, April 10, 2018.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 12, 2018. Posted on the property, April 16, 2018.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated April
16, 2018.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2018-Z-18
34 Canterbury Court
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located at the north side of Canterbury Court approximately 108’ east of
Sheridan Road. The property has 63.87’ of frontage on Canterbury Court and has an average
depth of 155.16’. The property is approximately 9,774.77 square feet in area. The property is
improved with a two-story home and attached two-car garage.
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R, Single-Family Detached Residence,
and improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioner originally requested to replace an existing 8.5’ tall solid fence with a new 8.5’ tall
solid fence in a side yard and rear yard. After discussion with the Zoning Board on May 2, 2018,
the applicant has revised the plan to request a 1.0’ fence height variation.
The proposed fence has an overall height of 7.5’ above grade at the highest point. This consists
of a 5.0’ tall fence atop a 2.5’ retaining wall. The plan also includes new planter boxes and a
drainage system along the bottom of the fence as part of a retaining wall and drainage system.
The entire fence has a length of approximately 51’. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits fence
height a side and rear yard to 6.5’, a 2.0’ fence height variation is required.
The proposed fence will be located entirely on private property.
Other Fence Variation Requests
405 Vista Drive
Case 2018-Z-15
ZBA: Deny
VB: Denied
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention
of a 6’ tall solid fence in a front yard
2441 Iroquois Road
Case 2017-Z-58
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
of 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street
1 Indian Hill Road
Case 2017-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
of 6.5’ tall solid fence in a front yard
447 Sandy Lane
Case 2017-Z-29
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit a 6.0’ tall solid
fence in a side yard adjoining a street (Wilmette Avenue)
446 Sandy Lane
Case 2016-Z-46
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the repair and
replacement of a 6.0’ tall stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue
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VB: Granted
233 Lockerbie Lane
Case 2016-Z-32
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 2’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street
226 Woodbine Avenue
Case 2016-Z-28
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot
2920 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2016-Z-16
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street
3023 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-42
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention
of a 6.0’ high solid fence in a front yard and side yard adjoining a street
733 Chilton Lane
Case 2015-Z-25
ZBA: Deny
VB: Deny
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street
1149 New Trier Court
Case 2015-Z-21
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
of a 6.5’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street
VB: Granted
531 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-32
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street
215 Millbrook Lane
Case 2013-Z-31
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a required front yard
3037 Barclay Lane
Case 2012-Z-16
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
and new installation of a 6.0’ high solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 5.4.F.1.h establishes additional variation standards for fence requests.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a 31.03’ rear yard setback on the Subject Property.
Section 13.4.H.2.b.i permits fences in interior side yards and rear yard provided the fence is limited
to a maximum height of 6.5 feet.
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Case 2018-Z-18
34 Canterbury Court
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a revised request for a 1.0’ fence in a side yard and a rear yard at 34
Canterbury Court in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-18.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Plan View
Perspective View
Section View
Existing Site Conditions
Grading Information
Photographs of Existing Fence
Revised Elevation and Section Drawings

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
April 10, 2018
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 12, 2018
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 16, 2018
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant April 16, 2018
Email from Valerie Hector dated April 19, 2018
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Case 2018-Z-18
34 Canterbury Court
Minutes from the May 2, 2018 meeting
3.0

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Ms. Healy Rice, architect

3.12

Mr. Rick Redmond, applicant

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation to permit
the replacement of an 8.5’ tall solid fence. The Village Board will hear this request
on May 22, 2018.

3.22

Ms. Rice said that the applicants were at the meeting. They want to replace an
existing double-sided stockade fence that is in poor shape. It is along the west side
of the property. It currently is 8.5’ tall due to unique circumstances. The property
is the original coach house for the main house on Sheridan Road. That house is
13’ higher at its footprint than the applicant’s house. As a result, there is an
aesthetic screening they hope to achieve and there is a functional purpose for a
new fence because there is a driveway and a garage at the bottom that back up to
the property. There is a water situation they are trying to mitigate and minimize
the exposure to the applicant’s home. There is a concrete retaining wall to help
deflect water away from the owner’s house. The new fence would sit above that
to provide an aesthetic improvement. The next-door neighbors support the request
and know that the current fence is in poor condition. They are replacing what is
existing and the fence is to the rear of the property and little can be seen from the
street. People would look over the fence if they were on Sheridan Road. This is a
reasonable request for a minimal variation.

3.23

Chairman Duffy referenced the letter, which states the fence is 8’ and then this is
crossed out and 8.5’ is shown. What height is the fence?
Ms. Rice said that the fence is 8.5’ high. The landscape architect did the original
plans and the height was recalculated to be 8.5’.

3.24

Chairman Duffy and Mr. Surman both measured the fence. Chairman Duffy said
that it is 7’10” at its highest point at the northwest corner where there is a stone
foundation that it sets on. The rest of the fence is 6’6”, which is standard height
for a stockade fence.

3.25

Mr. Surman said he has never seen an 8’ high stockade fence.
Ms. Rice said that the landscape architect drew the plan.
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34 Canterbury Court
3.26

Mr. Surman said that 8’6” might be at the far north end of the fence.
Chairman Duffy measured 7’10” in that location.

3.27

Mr. Surman said that most of the fence that he measured was 6’6”.

3.28

Chairman Duffy said he measured from the brick patio to the fence.

3.29

Mr. Surman explained where he measured.

3.30

Both Chairman Duffy and Mr. Surman shared pictures they took.

3.31

Mr. Surman said that this is not really a replacement but is a fence that is 2’ taller
then what is there.

3.32

Chairman Duffy said he asked Ms. Roberts how they are determining fence
height.
Ms. Roberts said that adjacent grade to the east or west is measured for fence
height.

3.33

Chairman Duffy said that if was looking at the fence from the applicant’s side
yard, where is he looking for adjacent grade to measure from.
Ms. Roberts said that one would look at the east side of the fence.

3.34

Chairman Duffy said that the ground is at two different levels because they have
a step down at the north end.
Ms. Roberts said she would look at that as the fence being at the top of the existing
retaining wall.

3.35

Chairman Duffy clarified that they are talking about fence height above the stone.
Ms. Roberts said she would measure it from the brick patio.

3.36

Chairman Duffy said one would measure from the brick to the top and that is the
highest part of the fence. If the request were to be granted, it would be 8.5’ from
a specific point and not as how it is shown on their drawing. The drawing shows
the fence to be 8.5’ high on the top of the retaining wall at the northern end of the
lot.

3.37

Ms. Surman said that by code, they can build a 6’6” high fence.

3.38

Chairman Duffy said that the applicants only get a 5’6” fence along most of the
fence line.
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3.39

Mr. Schneider asked how they chose an 8’6” height.
Ms. Rice reiterated that the plan was created by the landscape architect.

3.40

Mr. Robke said that the intent for screening is to match existing.

3.41

Ms. Rice said that the neighbor’s garage is immediately adjacent to the fence, so
they would love to buffer the fence from the applicant’s property to the adjacent
property. They want the fence to be as tall as possible. As proposed, they have a
2’ retaining wall with the fence on top.
Mr. Schneider clarified that the drainage pipe is on the neighbor’s property.
Ms. Rice said that the pipe is on their property. The fence is set in from the
property line. She explained that the pipe went around the back of the property
and there is the trench drain on the east side of the property but then moves back
to the driveway.

3.42

Mr. Surman asked if a foundation can be built on the lot line.
Ms. Roberts said that retaining walls can be 1’ from the lot line. It is existing and
can be replaced in the same location.

3.43

Chairman Duffy said there is no retaining wall at this time. The only wall section
is shown in the picture, which is 1’ stone stacked on top of itself. To the south is
dirt.
Ms. Roberts clarified that the retaining wall is retaining the dirt to the west, so it
would be a retaining wall in place right now.

3.44

Chairman Duffy said that it is 16’ long and not 51’ as they are requesting.
Ms. Roberts confirmed they can replace the retaining wall where it is located.

3.45

Mr. Robke asked where the property line was on 1.4.
Ms. Rice showed where the property line was located on 1.4.

3.46

Mr. Robke said that the retaining wall is 6” from the property line.
Ms. Roberts said that new retaining walls have to be 1’ from the property line.

3.47

Chairman Duffy referenced 1.6, cross section and said it looks like it is 10”.
Ms. Rice said that 10” from the property line would be the back side of the wall.
They would have to be at 12” and they can make this happen.

3.48

Chairman Duffy asked if they would be rebuilding it all the way to the northern
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corner.
Ms. Rice said they would be rebuilding it all the way to the northern corner.
3.49

Mr. Boyer noted that there is a 16’ section on 1.5. He said he heard Chairman
Duffy’s concern that there is an existing retaining wall with an existing fence. The
tallest section is 7’7”.

3.50

Chairman Duffy said that on the drawing it shows the fence on top of the retaining
wall is 8’6”. Existing is 6’6” approximately. But that includes the existing
retaining wall.

3.51

Mr. Boyer said that on 1.5, they have a drawing at 14’, where it potentially is
10’6”.

3.52

Chairman Duffy said that the retaining wall is about 1’.

3.53

Mr. Boyer said that 9’6” for the new ask at the highest for 14’. And the rest of the
fence is 8’6”. Is that accurate?
Ms. Roberts said that was accurate.

3.54

Chairman Duffy clarified that the retaining wall is part of the height of the fence.
He said that the existing height at its highest point right now is 8’ to the top of the
fence at its highest fence. And now they are asking for 9.5’ at the point that was
previously 8’. They are not replacing what is existing and they are asking for more
than is existing.

3.55

Mr. Robke said that with the addition of a retaining wall, the new fence is not in
the same line as the current fence.

3.56

Mr. Boyer said that the fence does exist, and they are replacing a fence, retaining
wall or no retaining wall.

3.57

Mr. Schneider said if he had a 7’ high retaining wall he could not put a fence on
top.
Ms. Roberts said that request would need a variation.

3.58

Mr. Surman said that most of the existing fence is at 6’6”.

3.59

Chairman Duffy said that is not the situation that exists.
Ms. Rice said she spoke with the homeowners whose intent is to replace what is
there at the existing height. She apologized for an error in calculation, but she did
not create the drawing.
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3.60

Chairman Duffy said that the request is to be modified.

3.61

Ms. Rice asked if they could continue the case.
Ms. Roberts said that the case could be continued.

3.62

Mr. Robke noted that the exhibits do not match one another.

3.63
3.64

Chairman Duffy said if the request is amended as discussed, the case could be
heard at the next meeting.
Mr. Schneider asked if they could request an amendment tonight from 8.5’ to 6.5’.

3.65

Chairman Duffy said that the plans would need to be altered.

3.66

Mr. Schneider said they wouldn’t need a variance at 6’6”.

3.67

Chairman Duffy said that the fence needs to be measured from the highest point,
which would be 7’6”.

3.68

Mr. Boyer asked if the plans got changed, would it then be an administrative
review.
Ms. Roberts said that if the board voted on it tonight, the applicant can be asked
to change the plans based on what was discussed tonight.
The applicant said that this is an expensive undertaking for them. Now they are
putting in a retaining wall and underground piping. There are variations in height
along the property line on the west side of the fence and on the east side of the
fence. He doesn’t want to get in a situation where there is a vote that is disputed
later and then they would have to rip it out. He would rather get a continuation.
He does not want a misunderstanding of what was approved.

3.67

Chairman Duffy said there are already six cases on the next agenda but asked the
board if they could put this case on the next agenda.
Board members said that this case could be put on the next agenda.
The applicant suggested that he or his wife be there when the board comes out to
the property to see that everyone is on the same page with measurements.

3.68

Chairman Duffy said that the proposed fence would be 6’6” on top of the retaining
wall and at the highest point they can get to 8’.
Ms. Rice said that she understands what the Chairman said.

3.69

Chairman Duffy clarified that the board would not fight on an extra 1” on height.
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34 Canterbury Court
Ms. Roberts said plans would need to be submitted on 5/9/18. The next meeting
is on May 16, 2018.
The applicant is out of town on that date, as is Ms. Rice.
Ms. Roberts said that meeting would be on June 6, 2018.
The applicant will return to the June 6, 2018 meeting.
3.70

Mr. Robke said if someone wanted to speak tonight, they should be given the
chance to do so.

3.71

Mr. Schneider said that if 8’6” is changed to 6’6” and then there is a short section
could that not be handled by administrative review. The variation is small.
Ms. Roberts said it cannot be handled administratively.
Ms. Rice clarified that she or the applicant would have to attend the meeting for
the proposal.

3.72

Suggestions were made to hear the case this evening, but Chairman Duffy pointed
out that the applicant wants to ensure that nothing happens in the future that would
cause them to have to tear out what they have done.

3.73

Mr. Kolleng asked if the applicant could get someone to come to the meeting.

3.74

Chairman Duffy asked if the landscape architect could present the plans at a future
meeting.
Ms. Rice said they would have to confirm the landscape architect’s availability.
Ms. Roberts said that the case could be continued to the May 16th meeting and if
that doesn’t work, then they can return on June 6th.

6.0

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Boyer moved to continue the case to the May 16, 2018 meeting.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried.
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2018-Z-20

Property:

1601 Elmwood Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Lance and Judy Klein

Nature of Application:

Request for a 2.34’ front yard stoop setback variation and a
6.51’ front yard stair setback variation to permit the
installation of a new stoop and steps on the legal nonconforming structure

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 13.5
Section 17.4.C
Section 17.4.D

Hearing Date:

May 16, 2018

Date of Application:

April 2, 2018

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, April 24, 2018.
Notice of Public Hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 24, 2018. Posted on the property, April 26, 2018.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated May
9, 2018.

Report Prepared By:

Kate McManus
Planner II

Case 2018-Z-20
1601 Elmwood Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the southwest corner of Elmwood Avenue and 16th Street. The
property has 32.07’ of frontage on Elmwood Avenue and has 140.0’ of frontage on 16th Street. The
property is approximately 4,480 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-and-a-half
story house and a detached 3-car garage.
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence
and improved with single-family homes.
The existing home is non-conforming in front yard setback, interior side yard setback and side yard
adjoining a street setback. The required front yard setback is 30.0’ and the home has a 25.66’ front
yard setback. The required minimum side yard setback is 5’ and the home has a 1.12’ setback. The
required side yard adjoining a street setback is 15.0’ and the home has an 8.2’ side yard adjoining a
street setback.
Proposal
The petitioners are proposing to replace an existing front deck and walk with a new stoop, steps, and
front walk. The replacement stairs will be built to building code with a 36” stoop and standard tread
depths.
The proposed stoop has a front yard setback of 22.66’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a
front yard setback of 25.0’ for the stoop, a 2.34’ front yard stoop setback variation is required. The
proposed steps have a front yard setback of 18.49’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a front
yard setback of 25.0’ for the steps, a 6.51’ front yard stair setback variation is required.
The project conforms to the lot coverage, total floor area, height, and front yard impervious surface
coverage requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
Requirement
Front Yard Setback
Front Yard – Stoop
Front Yard – Step

Required
30.0’
25.0’
25.0’

Existing
25.66’*
19.83’*
19.83’*

Proposed
NC
22.66’*
18.49’*

* Non-conforming
Other Front Yard Stoop and Step Setback Variation Requests
900 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2018-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation,
a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 194.14
square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and steps on the legal nonconforming structure
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1601 Elmwood Avenue
2600 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2017-Z-54
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%)
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side yard
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story
addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 2.0’ fence
height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in
a side yard adjoining a street
2004 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-12
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front yard
porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square foot
(7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition, a
second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming structure
VB: Granted
1322 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback variation,
a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ front yard step
setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation,
and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an enclosed front entry on the legal
non-conforming structure
VB: Granted
1810 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
Revised request for an 8.55’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback
variation, a 292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a
96.31 square foot (7.7%) front porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch
on the legal non-conforming structure
1115 Ashland Avenue
Case 2015-Z-46
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 7.78’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 10.11’ front yard step setback variation
to permit the construction of a new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure
1505 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2015-Z-26
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an existing
front stoop, stair, and driveway
527 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-06
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 6.74’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.74’ front yard step setback variation to
permit installation of a front stoop and the replacement and modification of existing front porch steps
on the legal non-conforming structure
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Case 2018-Z-20
1601 Elmwood Avenue
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 30.0’.
Section 13.5 references Table 13-5, which establishes steps and stoops steps as a 5.0’ encroachment
into a front yard on the Subject Property.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural alteration
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2.34’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.51’
front yard stair setback variation to permit the installation of a new stoop and steps on the legal nonconforming structure at 1601 Elmwood Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-20.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.
Documents
Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Aerial Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Proposed Plan and Elevation

Written Correspondence and Documentation

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
April 24, 2018
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
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Case 2018-Z-20
1601 Elmwood Avenue
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

April 24, 2018
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 26, 2018
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, May 9, 2018
Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 1601 Block of
Elmwood Avenue

5

REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2018-Z-24

Property:

617 Linden Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Marc Anderson

Nature of Application:

Request for a 1.56’ west side yard setback variation and a
6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 17.4.C
Section 17.4.D

Hearing Date:

May 16, 2018

Date of Application:

April 19, 2018

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, April 24, 2018.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 26, 2018. Posted on the property, April 26, 2018.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated May
7, 2018.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2018-Z-24
617 Linden Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Linden Avenue approximately 185’ east of 7th
Street. The property has 35.0’ of frontage on Linden Avenue and is 159.5’ in depth. The property
is 5,582.5 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-and-one-half story single-family
home and detached two-car garage.
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence,
and improved with single-family homes.
The property is non-conforming in minimum side yard setback and combined side yard setback. The
Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum side yard setback of 5.0’ and the existing home has a side
yard setback of 2.57’ at the closest point. The Zoning Ordinance requires a combined side yard
setback of 12.5’ and the existing home has a combined side yard setback of 6.01’.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to construct a second-floor addition above the existing home. In 2017,
the project was granted approval for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’
west side yard setback variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure. The applicant
proposes to modify the appearance of the addition, adding dormers on the west side of the home.
This modification requires that the setbacks be reviewed again through the Zoning Board of
Appeals process. The proposed setbacks have not changed from the original request. There is no
change to the floor area from the 2017 proposal.
The proposed addition maintains the existing house setbacks with a 3.44’ west side yard setback
and a 5.33’ east side yard setback to the second story addition. Because the Zoning Ordinance
requires a 5.0’ minimum side yard setback, a 1.56’ west side yard setback variation is required.
The proposed addition has a combined side yard setback of 6.01’ measuring from the existing west
side yard setback to the first floor bay on the east side (no addition is proposed over the bay).
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a combined side yard setback of 12.5’, a 6.49’ combined
side yard setback variation is required.
The proposed additions conform to the height, lot coverage, and impervious surface coverage
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
Requirement
Minimum Side Yard Setback
Combined Side Yard Setback

Required
5.0’
12.5’

* Non-conforming

2

Existing
2.57’*
6.01’*

Proposed
3.44’*
6.01’*

Case 2018-Z-24
617 Linden Avenue
Other Requests at the Subject Property
VB: Grant
617 Linden Avenue
Case 2017-Z-07
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a secondstory addition on the legal non-conforming structure
Other Side Yard Addition Setback Requests
321 Wilshire Drive West
Case 2017-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 6.5’ front yard setback variation, a 0.03’ minimum side yard setback variation, a
2.27’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 90.95 square foot (4.49%) front yard impervious
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition
617 Linden Avenue
Case 2017-Z-07
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a secondstory addition on the legal non-conforming structure
3533 Illinois Road
Case 2016-Z-44
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Revised request for a 3.87’ side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ side yard eave setback variation, and
a 3.0’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the
legal non-conforming structure
VB: Revised, Granted
3219 Illinois Road
Case 2016-Z-30
ZBA: Deny
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space
930 Pontiac Road
Case 2015-Z-35
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard setback
variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a secondstory addition on the legal non-conforming structure
700 Forest Avenue
Case 2015-Z-18
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.68’ side yard setback variation to permit modifications to an existing nonconforming wall
500 Lake Avenue
Case 2014-Z-48
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition on
the legal non-conforming structure
1935 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-47
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 0.13’ side yard setback variation and a 0.87’ combined side yard setback variation
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Case 2018-Z-24
617 Linden Avenue
to permit the replacement of the existing attached garage with a two-story addition on the legal
non-conforming structure
122 Dupee Place
Case 2014-Z-35
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 3.44’ minimum side yard setback and a 0.74’ side yard porch setback variation to
permit the construction of a front porch addition and a second-floor addition on the legal nonconforming structure
VB: Granted
116 Central Park Avenue
Case 2014-Z18
ZBA: Deny
Revised request for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.36’ minimum side yard setback
variation, a 2.21’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback variation,
a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation, a
29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 10.34 square
foot (1.53%) front yard porch coverage variation on the legal nonconforming structure
VB: Granted
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
910 Shabona Lane
Case 2014-Z-01
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a parking space in the required
front yard and a 2.81’ side yard setback variation and a 7.69’ combined side yard setback variation
to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition
424 Wilshire Drive East
Case 2013-Z-34
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation,
and a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure
1023 Ashland Avenue
Case 2013-Z-29
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 1.02’ front yard porch stair setback variation, and
a 0.5’ side yard deck setback variation to permit the construction of a front porch and two-story
addition to the legal nonconforming structure
2238 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-20
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 0.05’ side yard setback variation, a 0.03’ combined side yard setback variation, and
a 217.30 square foot (2.64%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story
addition on a legal nonconforming structure
419 9th Street
Case 2012-Z-06
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.22’ side yard setback variation, a 1.16’ side yard setback variation, a 1.72’ side
yard eave setback variation, and a 0.66’ side yard eave setback variation to permit a first floor
addition on the legal nonconforming structure
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Case 2018-Z-24
617 Linden Avenue
1118 Mohawk Road
Case 2011-Z-39
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 5.87’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 4.87’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 2.87’ side yard dormer setback variation
to permit the construction a two-story addition
VB: Granted
1018 Cherokee Road
Case 2011-Z-38
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming
structure
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum side yard setback of 5.0’ and a
combined side yard setback of 12.5’ on the Subject Property.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 1.56’ west side yard setback variation and a 6.49’
combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition on the
legal non-conforming structure at 617 Linden Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-24.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Existing First Floor Plan
Existing Second Floor Plan
Proposed First Floor Plan
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Case 2018-Z-24
617 Linden Avenue
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15
1.16
1.17
1.18

Proposed Second Floor Plan
Proposed North Elevation
Proposed West Elevation
Proposed South Elevation
Proposed East Elevation
Building Section
Dormer Section
Existing Street Elevation
Proposed Street Elevation
Front Elevation Rendering
Front and Side Elevation Rendering

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
April 24, 2018
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 26, 2018
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 26, 2018
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, May 7, 2018
Case 2017-Z-07 617 Linden Avenue
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2018-Z-21

Property:

1428 Wilmette Avenue

Zoning District:

R2, Attached Residence District

Applicant:

Jason Reiner

Nature of Application:

Request for a 2.0’ side yard garage setback variation and a
188.5 square foot (26.74%) rear yard pavement impervious
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a
detached two-car garage

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 8.3.D
Section 13.4.G.3
Section 13.4.I.2.e

Hearing Date:

May 16, 2018

Date of Application:

April 16, 2018

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, April 24, 2018.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 26, 2018. Posted on the property, April 26, 2018.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated May
4, 2018.

Report Prepared By:

Rachael B. Randolph
Zoning Review Planner

Case 2018-Z-21
1428 Wilmette Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Wilmette Avenue approximately 329’ west of
Prairie Avenue. The property has 43.0’ of frontage on Wilmette Avenue and is 253.0’ in depth. The
property is 7,104.20 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story multi-family
home and a detached one-car garage.
The Subject Property is flanked by properties zoned R2, Attached Residence on either side and to
the south by R1-D, Single Family Detached Residence, and improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to replace an existing detached one-car garage with a larger, two-car
garage located within the buildable envelope of the lot. The proposed garage has overall dimensions
of 22.0’ x 20.0’ and an area of 440.0 square feet. The proposed garage proposes a side yard setback
of 3.0’ on both sides. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a side yard setback of 5.0’, a 2.0’ side
yard garage setback variation is required.
With the new garage location the proposed rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage is 400.0
square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage
to 211.50 square feet (60%), an 81.16 square foot (26.74%) rear yard pavement impervious surface
coverage variation is required.
The proposed garage conforms to the height, lot coverage, and floor area requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance.

Requirement
Side Yard Setback – Garage
Side Yard Setback – Garage Eave

Required
5.0’
3.0’

Proposed
3.0’*
2.0’*

Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations
Rear Yard = .5(14.25’ x 21.0’/2) = 705.00 square feet
705.0 s.f. x .30 = 211.50 s.f. permitted rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage
Proposed impervious coverage = 400.0 s.f.*
400.0 – 211.5 = 185.5 s.f. variation
* Non-conforming
Other Detached Garage Setback Requests
516 Linden Avenue
Case 2017-Z-32
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation,
a 0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave setback variation,
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Case 2018-Z-21
1428 Wilmette Avenue
a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear yard parking space setback variation,
a 165.16 square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and an
81.16 square foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a replacement detached garage and replacement parking pad
209 4th Street
Case 2015-Z-16
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a
new detached two-car garage
101 15th Street
Case 2015-Z-13
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) rear
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard total
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage
VB: Granted
2920 Central Avenue
Case 2014-Z-44
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 3.0’ side yard garage setback variation, a 13.0’ side yard adjoining a street garage
setback variation, and a 78.05 square foot (17.88%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage
1463 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2014-Z-07
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ height variation to permit the construction of
a new detached two-car garage
VB: Granted
247 Maple Avenue
Case 2013-Z-39
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback variation and a 190.02 square foot (3.11%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a detached one-car garage on the legal nonconforming
structure
141 Millbrook Lane
Case 2013-Z-12
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.4’ side yard setback variation and a 15.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the
construction of a two-car detached garage
941 Sheridan Road
Case 2012-Z-32
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 6.4’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a new
detached two-car garage on the property
2131 Old Glenview Road
Case 2011-Z-48
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation and a 4.16’ separation variation to
permit the construction of a one-car detached garage on the legal nonconforming property
2121 Parkview Court
Case 2011-Z-11
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 19.45’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation, a 102.23 square foot
(9.31%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and an 84.96 square foot (7.75%)
total rear yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached
two-car garage
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Case 2018-Z-21
1428 Wilmette Avenue
2100 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2010-Z-20
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 7.98’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 4.98’ side yard adjoining a street
eave setback variation, a 109.63 square foot (13.37%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage
variation, a 153.10 square foot (18.68%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation,
a 256.98 square foot (6.27%) lot coverage variation, and a 467.94 square foot (11.42%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a replacement two-car detached garage
1420 Washington Avenue
Case 2010-Z-10
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 4.63’ side yard setback variation, a 12.9’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation,
a 3.3’ side yard eave setback variation, a 9.67’ side yard adjoining a street eave setback variation, a
55.36 square foot (9.97%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 160.17 square
foot (149.46%) rear yard structural impervious surface coverage variation to permit the reconstruction
and expansion of a detached two-car garage
Other Rear Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests
121 Dupee Place
Case 2017-Z-11
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 85.8 square foot (8.48%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage
3027 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2016-Z-59
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) rear
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard total
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage
108 3rd Street
Case 2016-Z-35
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 55.7 square foot (5.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to
allow the construction of a detached two-car garage
1359 Ashland Avenue
Case 2016-Z-33
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 136.87 square foot (1.5%) total floor area variation and a 161.35 square foot (8.84%)
rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to allow the construction of a detached twocar garage on the legal non-conforming structure
1809 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2016-Z-26
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46
square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot
(3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a
detached two-car garage and parking pad
1530 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-12
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total floor
area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard structure
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to
permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard
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Case 2018-Z-21
1428 Wilmette Avenue
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition
33 Crescent Place
Case 2016-Z-06
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 110.24 square foot (11.14%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation
and a 23.79 square foot (2.4%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a new detached two-car garage
Case 2015-Z-45
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
114 16th Street
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation and
a 47.04 square foot (4.7%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a two-car detached garage
123 Prairie Avenue
Case 2015-Z-44
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the construction of a two-car detached garage
1514 Lake Avenue
Case 2015-Z-38
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 4.6’ side yard parking pad setback variation and a 101.65 square foot (4.8%) rear yard
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad in the rear yard
209 4th Street
Case 2015-Z-16
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a
new detached two-car garage
101 15th Street
Case 2015-Z-13
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) rear
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard total
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage
433 8th Street
Case 2014-Z-39
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%)
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 4.01’
rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard stair
setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback variation,
a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation variation, a 208.06
square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from
the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the construction of a new home and
one-car detached garage
1319 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2014-Z-31
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 44.0 square foot (3.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a
273.94 square foot (19.57%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
expansion of an existing driveway
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Case 2018-Z-21
1428 Wilmette Avenue
2444 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 382.58 square foot (28.74%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage
826 17th Street
Case 2013-Z-19
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet, a 49.68 square foot
(2.82%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 158.95 square foot (9.03%) rear
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit an addition to an existing detached
two-car garage
1621 Walnut Avenue
Case 2012-Z-45
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 313.38 square foot (5.97%) total floor area variation, 16.0 square foot (1.52%) rear yard
total impervious surface coverage variation and a 112.5 square foot (10.71%) rear yard structure
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage
Case 2012-Z-24
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
112 6th Street
Request for a 36.1 square foot (2.18%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to
permit the installation of a new driveway to serve a replacement detached garage
Case 2011-Z-27
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
822 17th Street
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet and a 152.0 square foot
(8.64%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a
three-car garage. *Village Board approved a modified variation request for an 88.0 square foot (5%)
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation
621 Hibbard Road
Case 2011-Z-15
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 71.87 square foot (7.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to
permit the construction of a new detached garage
1420 Washington Avenue
Case 2010-Z-10
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 4.63’ side yard setback variation, a 12.9’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation,
a 3.3’ side yard eave setback variation, a 9.67’ side yard adjoining a street eave setback variation, a
55.36 square foot (9.97%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 160.17 square
foot (149.46%) rear yard structural impervious surface coverage variation to permit the reconstruction
and expansion of a detached two-car garage
511 10th Street
Case 2009-Z-38
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 444.5 square foot (17.78%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage
1846 Forest Avenue
Case 2009-Z-25
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a grant a 113.77 square foot (16.17%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
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Case 2018-Z-21
1428 Wilmette Avenue
Section 8.3 references Table 8-3, which establishes a rear yard setback of 40.0’ and a 5.0’ side yard
setback on the subject property.
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage of 211.5
square feet (30%) on the Subject Property.
Section 13.4.G.3 establishes eaves on a detached garage as an allowable encroachment to 1.0’ from
the side and rear lot lines.
Section 13.4.I.2.e establishes detached garages in a rear yard as an allowable encroachment to 3.0’
from the side and rear lot lines.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ side yard garage setback variation and a 188.5
square foot (26.74%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a detached two-car garage at 1428 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the plans
submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-21.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.
Documents
Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Garage Floor Plan
North and West Elevations
South and East Elevations
Garage Section

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, April 24,
2018
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April, 26 2018
7

Case 2018-Z-21
1428 Wilmette Avenue
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 26, 2018
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, May 4, 2018
Letter from Brad Levine, 1428 Wilmette Avenue, dated April 4,
2018
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2018-Z-22

Property:

444 Skokie Boulevard

Zoning District:

NR, Neighborhood Retail

Applicant:

Orren Pickell Design Group

Nature of Application:

Request for a 2,748.45 square foot total floor area variation
and a 4.97’ height variation to construct a three-story
addition on a legal non-conforming structure

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 9.3
Section 17.4.C
Section 17.4.D

Hearing Date:

May 16, 2018

Date of Application:

April 16, 2018

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, April 24, 2018.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 26, 2018. Posted on the property, April 26, 2018.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated May
8, 2018.

Report Prepared By:

Lucas Sivertsen, AICP
Business Development Coordinator

Case 2018-Z-22
444 Skokie Boulevard
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The subject property is on the southeast corner of Wilmette Avenue and Skokie Boulevard. It has
184.54’ of frontage on Wilmette Avenue and 199.86’ of frontage on Skokie Boulevard. The lot is
irregular and 24,842.97 square feet in area as calculated by staff. The property is improved with a
three-story office building with covered parking on the first floor. While the parking is covered, it
is not enclosed.
To the north is a gas station zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail Business, and single-family homes
zoned R1-B, Single-Family Detached Residence. To the east are townhouse units zoned R2,
Attached Residence, and beyond that, single-family homes zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached
Residence. To the south are townhouse units zoned R2, Attached Residence. To the northwest is
a one-story commercial building at the corner zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail Business, and
beyond that, single-family homes zoned R1-B, Single-Family Detached Residence. To the west
and southwest is a one-story motor vehicle service station at the corner zoned NR, Neighborhood
Retail Business, and beyond that, single-family homes zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached
Residence. Also to the southwest is the park area at the Community Recreation Center, zoned R1A, Single-Family Detached Residence.
Proposal
The petitioner is requesting a 2,748.45 square foot total floor area variation and a 4.97’ height
variation to construct a three-story addition. The property was recently purchased by the petitioner
to use for their offices. They will occupy a portion of the building and lease the remaining to other
office uses.
The proposal includes an addition to the front of the building facing Skokie Boulevard as well as
cladding the first floor with a metal screen wall to help visually ground the building and screen the
parking below the building. The proposed addition accommodates a new stairwell and main
entrance to the building as well as one enclosed parking space.
The existing building is 26,838.26 square feet in area and includes two floors of office space above
the covered parking area on the first floor. The Zoning Ordinance permits a floor area ratio of 1.0,
or 24,842.97 square feet. The net change in floor area from existing to proposed building is 753.16
square feet; however, because the existing building is over on floor area, a 2,748.45 square foot
variation is required.
The proposed addition is 34.97’ in height. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the height of
buildings to 30.0’, a 4.97’ height variation is required.
Commercial/Institutional Building Floor Area Variations
3232 Lake Avenue
Case 2016-Z-01
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 14,727.11 square foot (1.7%) total floor area variation to permit two one-story
additions.
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Case 2018-Z-22
444 Skokie Boulevard
911 Michigan Avenue
Case 2016-Z-04
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 25,010.21 square foot (29.9%) total floor area variation.
VB: Granted
1125 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2009-Z-14
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 14,636.98 square foot (46.76%) total floor area variation to permit the construction
of an addition.
3232 Lake Avenue
Case 2006-Z-28
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 4,788.87 square foot (0.56% of lot area – 1.39% of permitted area) total floor area
variation to permit the expansion of the Edens Plaza Shopping Center to accommodate the
establishment of a grocery store (Fresh Market) on the property.
Commercial/Institutional Height Variations
911 Michigan Avenue
Case 2012-Z-05
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 12.0’ stairway height variation to permit the installation of an enclosed stairway.
1125 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2009-Z-14
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a one-half story height variation to permit the construction of an addition.
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 9.3 references Table 9-2, which establishes a maximum height of 30.0’ and a maximum floor
area ratio of 1.0 on the Subject Property.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a 2,748.45 square foot total floor area variation and a 4.97’ height
variation to construct a three-story addition on a legal non-conforming structure, in accordance
with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-22.
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Case 2018-Z-22
444 Skokie Boulevard
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15
1.16
1.17

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Aerial Map
Plat of Survey
Existing Site Plan
Partial Existing First Floor Plan
Partial Existing Second Floor Plan
Partial Existing Third Floor Plan
Existing East and West Elevations
Existing North and South Elevations
Proposed Site Plan
Partial Proposed First Floor Plan
Partial Proposed Second Floor Plan
Partial Proposed Third Floor Plan
Proposed East and West Elevations
Proposed North and South Elevations
Photos of Existing Conditions
Photos of Similar Screening Treatments

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
April 24, 2018
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 26, 2018
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 26, 2018
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, May 8, 2018.
Floor Area Calculations
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2018-Z-23

Property:

517 Green Bay Road

Zoning District:

VC, Village Center Business District
Pedestrian Commercial West Frontage

Applicant:

Shuchi Sharma, SVP Strategy, Codeverse Studios LLC

Nature of Application:

Request for a special use for an arts studio (Codeverse)

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.3
Section 10.3
Section 10.5

Hearing Date:

May 16, 2018

Date of Application:

April 16, 2018

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, April 24, 2018.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 26, 2018. Posted on the property, April 26, 2018.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated May
7, 2018.

Report Prepared By:

John Adler, AICP
Director of Community Development

Case 2018-Z-23
517 Green Bay Road
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is zoned VC, Village Center Business, and located on the west side of Green
Bay Road approximately 140’ north of Linden Avenue. The Subject Property measures
approximately 14,151 square feet in area, has approximately 60’ of frontage on Green Bay Road
and is approximately 235.85’ deep. The Subject Property is improved with a two and one half story
brick commercial building, a one-story commercial building and a two car detached garage. The
two and one half story building was most recently occupied by the Music Institute of Chicago and
contains a residential unit on the top floor. The one-story building is currently occupied by Crossfit Wilmette. The building is serviced by a twelve space parking lot that is accessed from Green
Bay Road and exits onto a 30’ public alley.
Properties zoned VC, Village Center, are located to the north and south of the Subject Property.
Properties zoned R2, Townhouse Residence, are located to the west across the public alley and
east across Green Bay Road and the railroad tracks. To the north is a two-story commercial
building (Illinois Bone and Joint). To the south is a parking lot (Jewel). To the west are singlefamily homes. To the east across Poplar Drive is a commercial building (Witt Brothers) and a
single-family home.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to operate Codeverse, a place that teaches computer coding to kids in
first through eighth grades. Because the Zoning Ordinance defines such a use as an arts studio,
which is a special use in the Pedestrian Commercial West street frontage of the Village Center
zoning district, special use approval is necessary to operate Codeverse. The petitioner is proposing
to locate in the 3,784 square foot first floor and the 1,289 square foot basement of the two and one
half story building.
According to a discussion the petitioner had with the HLR, the Village’s traffic engineering
consultant, there will be four to eight employees on site at any given time, who will be required by
company policy to park off-site. Two staff members at reception and two to six instructors per
class. There will be a maximum of 20 students per class. The proposed class schedules are as
follows:
• 4 pm and 6 pm on weekdays
•

10 am, noon, and 2 pm on Saturdays

•

12 pm and 2 pm on Sundays

The petitioner has indicated that three or four field trips per month from nearby schools are
expected to visit the site during normal school hours. Deliveries will be infrequent and will be
made via single-unit box trucks.
While the proposed and existing uses on the Subject Property meet the Zoning Ordinance parking
requirements, the traffic impact study completed by HLR (see Site Plan Review comments below)
indicates that the addition of Codeverse on the property will most likely result in insufficient
parking being available.
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Case 2018-Z-23
517 Green Bay Road
Site Plan Review Comments
At the Village’s request HLR conducted a traffic impact study for the proposed use. HLR
concluded and the Site Plan Review Committee concurs that the limited on-site site parking and
overlapping peak times with CrossFit Wilmette, the other property occupant, will result in a less
than optimal traffic pattern and a solution to the limited on-site parking is needed to accommodate
the addition of Codeverse at 517 Green Bay Road. To that end HLR provided the following
recommendations to alleviate the concerns with the use of the parking area.
1. The property owner or applicant should enter an agreement with the neighboring owner of
the Jewel Osco auxiliary parking lot to share or lease some of these spaces. If Codeverse
could lease ten spaces in this neighboring lot and are clear in directing their patrons to use
it, the impact of this development will be reduced.
Staff Comment: It should be noted that the northern Jewel parking lot spaces were required
when that development was built. Also, staff does not believe Jewel Osco is willing to rent
any spaces in that lot.
2. Change the 3-space parking field in front of the building to a Loading Zone. This change
requires the owner or applicant to show the Village evidence of agreement with the change
by a number of the other owners on the same block. The final decision to change to a
Loading Zone will be made by the Village Engineer and the Police Chief based at least in
part on the feedback from these owners.
Staff Comment: While the Village Engineer and Police Chief would not support the creation
of a loading zone in front of 517 Green bay Road, if the businesses on the 500 block of
Green Bay do not object to a loading area being established north of 517 Green Bay, the
Village would not object.
3. Obtain a commitment from Wilmette CrossFit that the parking area will not be used to host
exercises during the times when Codeverse is in session.
4. Present a solution to ensure that the spaces are clearly delineated between which are for
Codeverse and which are for CrossFit.
5. Codeverse should commit to having staff be present in the parking area during pick-up and
drop-off periods to aid with the safe and efficient flow of traffic during these changeovers.
6. Provide clear indication for the proper direction of traffic through the parking area (from
east to west, i.e. from Green Bay Road to the alley).
Other Village Center Arts Studio Special Use Requests
1131-1135 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-06
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a special use for an arts studio (Bit Space) at 1131-1135 Greenleaf Avenue
1100 Central Unit D
Case 2015-Z-48
ZBA: Grant
Request for a special use for an arts studio (Fonseca Martial Arts)
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VB: Granted

Case 2018-Z-23
517 Green Bay Road
1135 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2015-Z-12
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts)
VB: Granted
1141 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2014-Z-34
ZBA: Grant
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts)
Other Village Center Personal Service Requests
VB: Granted
1189 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2013-Z-42
ZBA: Grant
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (UPS Store)
1105 Central Avenue
Case 2012-Z-53
ZBA: Withdrawn
Request for a special use for a personal service use (skin/nail spa)
1100 Central Avenue
Case 2012-Z-49
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a special use for a personal service use (fitness studio) and a 4-space parking variation
to permit the establishment of a personal training and fitness studio
1111 Central Avenue
Case 2012-Z-36
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (a fitness studio) in the Village
Center Business District.
1131 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2011-Z-26
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a special use for a personal service use (dance, acting and music instruction) in the
Village Center zoning district.
VB: Granted
1150 Central Avenue
Case 2011-Z-22
ZBA: Grant
Request for a special use to allow the operation of a personal service use (music instruction) at grade
level in the VC, Village Center Business District
545 Green Bay Road
Case 2009-Z-19
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a special use to allow the operation of office and personal service uses at grade level in
the VC, Village Center Business District
1225 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2008-Z-34
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use (personal service) to
operate a dog day care at 1225 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with information submitted. The use
shall run with the use.
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures.
Section 10.3 designates the Subject Property in the Pedestrian Residential Street Frontage.
Section 10.5 references table 10-2, which lists Arts Studio as a special use in the Pedestrian
Commercial West Street Frontage of the Village Center Zoning District.
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Case 2018-Z-23
517 Green Bay Road
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for an arts studio (Codeverse) at 517
Green Bay Road, in accordance with the plans submitted. The Zoning Board must determine if the
special use should run with the land or the use.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-23.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Tenant Entry Level Floor Plan
Tenant Lower Level Floor Plan

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
April 24, 2018
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 26, 2018
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 26, 2018
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, May 7, 2018
Traffic/parking study completed by HLR dated May 2, 2018
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1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

About Codeverse Studios LLC / Special Use Request
Codeverse is the world’s first fully interactive coding studio for ages 6 to 13, founded on the mission to teach
one billion children to code. We offer 75-minute after school (4 p.m. and 6 p.m.) and weekend coding classes
(10 a.m., 12 p.m. and 2 p.m. on Saturday and 12 and 2 p.m. on Sunday). In addition, we offer summer camps
from 9 a.m. to 3 p.m. from June to August, winter camps (during the first week of January), and spring camps
(based on the neighborhood school schedule/demand).
Our kid-friendly coding language, KidScript, enables children to build games, projects and apps as well as
program dozens of objects within the Codeverse studio. It draws inspiration from (and acts as a gateway to)
many other languages, including JavaScript, Ruby, Python and Visual Basic. KidScript includes all the key
concepts of programming and enables untethered creativity for each student that passes through the
classroom. The studio includes a 20 ft TV wall, robotic arms, 3D printers, hackable lights, speakers and drones
- all of which can be controlled and programmed by children using KidScript. Best of all, it takes what our
students are learning at school (math, physics, spelling, logic, and more), and brings it to life!
Since its inception, Codeverse has partnered with several organizations and schools to bring its unique and
innovative program to market, including but not limited to the British International School of Chicago, the Boys
and Girls Clubs of Chicago, Intrinsic Charter Schools, and IF Charities. Our Lincoln Park studio currently serves
over 300 students from across the Chicago metropolitan area and beyond.
In response to the increasing demand from parents living in and around Wilmette (without advertising, have
nearly 50 parents on a waitlist), Codeverse has identified 517 Green Bay Road as the ideal location for our
second studio. However, it is not currently zoned for our use. As such, Codeverse Studios LLC is submitting
and application to the ZBA to request approval for a special use for an art studio for 517 Green Bay Road,
which is currently zoned for a commercial business.

Section 20-5.3.E Approval Standards for Special Uses
a. The proposed use in the specific location will be consistent with the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan.
The proposed special use for an art studio will increase foot traffic into the downtown which will help act as a
catalyst for additional activity, in a manner consistent with community needs and land use policies, which the
Comprehensive Plan calls for. We expect the studio to add to the Village Center Business District’s vibrant and
exciting shopping area while maintaining its traditional hometown character.
Codeverse Studios is also committed to providing efficient traffic circulation and promoting efficient public and
private facilities while minimizing the traffic impact on neighboring residential areas. In addition, following our
conversation on April 17, 2018 with Lucas Siversten, Dan Manis, and Alex Garbe (contracted with the Village to
conduct a traffic study and will submit the results by May 2, 2017 to accompany our application), we are
planning to connect with:
● The owner(s) of the Illinois Bone and Joint Institute to explore the possibility of creating a 15 minute
standing/loading zone for three cars (in progress);
● The owner(s) of the neighboring Jewel Osco (in progress) to determine if Codeverse can either:
○ Lease and/or reserve 10 spots in their North lot at a reasonable rate; or
○ Use their lot for student drop off/pick up.

2.1

●
●

The neighboring residents to communicate our plans and ensure support (residents have been
notified); and
The landlord of the Crossfit space regarding the parking spaces (making sure we have sole rights to
the 6 spots) and their use of the lot for operations (in progress).

b. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use in the specific location will not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety and welfare.
Each class will be composed of a maximum of 20 students, of which 60% are driven by a parent/guardian.
Similar to what our Lincoln Park location, we look forward to developing partnerships with our neighboring
elementary schools, Central and McKenzie. As a result, would plan to have students from these neighboring
schools to walk to our location to attend school sponsored after school programs, thereby decreasing the
number of cars during the weekday.
The proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or welfare. We currently have
6 parking spots on site, which depending on the results of our traffic study, we will collaborate with the
Community Development team to maintain a high level of safety and comfort in the area. Since parents do not
stay for class, we are exploring the possibility of using our driveway and parking spots to create a
drop-off/pick-up zone with a moving queue.
adequate parking is provided on-site the proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health,
safety, comfort, or general welfare.
c. The proposed use in the specific location will not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other
property in the neighborhood for the purposes permitted in the district.
Since the proposed special use is commercial in nature and the shopping center it is proposed to occupy is
surrounded by commercially zoned property, it will not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other properties
in the neighborhood. In fact, we believe that it will have the opposite effect and increase the enjoyment of other
properties and services in the area.
d. The establishment of the special use in the specific location will not impede the normal and orderly
development and improvement of surrounding properties for uses permitted in the zoning district.
All surrounding properties are already fully developed.
e. The proposed use in the specific location will not substantially diminish property values in the
neighborhood.
Since the proposed Special Use is commercial in nature, will be occupying commercially zoned property and
will not be adjacent to any residentially zoned property, the property values in the neighborhood will not be
diminished. Due to the nature of our program, it may increase the value of the property in the area.
f. Adequate utilities, road access, drainage, and other necessary facilities already exist or will be
provided to serve the proposed use.
The proposed special use will be occupying space that already has adequate utilities, drainage and road
access.

g. Adequate measures already exist or will be taken to provide ingress and egress to the proposed use
in a manner that minimizes traffic congestion in the public streets.
Since the proposed special use will be occupying space in an existing shopping center that already has good
ingress and egress, no improvements are needed.
h. The proposed use in the specific location will be consistent with the community character of the
neighborhood of the parcel proposed for the special use.
The proposed use will fit in with the commercial and residential nature of the neighborhood and will provide a
service needed by residents in that area of the community, while enhancing it traditional hometown character
and pedestrian scale. Codeverse expects to continue to attract people to the area, drawing from neighboring
towns such as Morton Grove, Lake Bluff, Winnetka, Kenilworth, Evanston and Skokie. Parents from these
neighborhoods have shown great interest in our program, which is why we have chosen a location that is close
to the Metra.
i. Development of the proposed use will not substantially adversely affect a known archaeological,
historical, or cultural resource located on or off of the proposed site.
Since the proposed Special Use will be occupying already constructed space, no disturbance will occur to
vacant property. There are no designated landmarks on the site or in the vicinity.
j. The applicant has made adequate legal provision to guarantee the provision and development of any
buffers, landscaping, public open space and other improvements associated with the proposed use.
The necessary buffers have already been provided by the owner/landlord.
k. The proposed use will meet any and all additional use standards specified in Article 12 of the Zoning
Ordinance for such a use.
The proposed use of an art studio meets the additional standards for exterior enclosures, fencing, and
separation from another such use.

Codeverse Wilmette
Traffic Impact Study
Prepared for: Village of Wilmette
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Memorandum
To:

Village of Wilmette
ATTN: Dan Manis, PE

From: Hampton Lenzini & Renwick, Inc. (HLR)
Alexander S. Garbe, PE, PTOE and Nicholas A. Halan
Date: 5/2/2018
Re:

Codeverse Wilmette – 517 Green Bay Road – Traffic Impact Study

This memo describes the analysis and recommendations of a traffic impact study based on
the new business at 517 Green Bay Road in Wilmette (see Exhibit 1 – Location Map).
Project Background
Codeverse proposes moving into the existing building at 517 Green Bay Road. The company
currently has an existing location in Lincoln Park and wants to expand its business to
Wilmette. The property is shared with the existing business, CrossFit Wilmette (515 Green
Bay Road).
Codeverse provides coding and robotics classes outside of school hours for students in
grades 1 through 8. Classes are about 75 minutes long and are currently planned to start at
4 and 6 pm on weeknights; 10 am, 12 pm, and 2 pm on Saturdays; and 12 and 2 pm on
Sundays. The applicant has some flexibility to adjust these start times if needed to
accommodate the development.
Codeverse plans to limit their classes to 20 students per class. Based on their experience
with their site in Lincoln Park, the expect most students to be dropped off by their parents.
Some of the students will arrive on their own by walking, biking, or in a taxi. Some of the
parents will park on the site and stay there during the class. Field trips from nearby schools
are also expected during the midday period three or four times a month.
Existing Conditions
The site is near the northwest corner of the Green Bay Road and Linden Avenue intersection
in Wilmette. The existing building is approximately 10,800 SF with an entrance on the west
side and on the east side. CrossFit Wilmette leases the other building on the property.
There is a parking field between the two buildings with 12 parking spaces that are to be
shared by both uses, as managed by the property owner (6 spaces for each). One of these
spaces is ADA-compliant and is near the west building entrance. There are also 3 public onstreet spaces on the west side of Green Bay Road in front of the Illinois Bone & Joint Institute
building, which are limited to 2 hours from 8 am to 5 pm. There is more 2-hour public parking
along the east side of Green Bay Road.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
380 Shepard Drive
Elgin, Illinois 60123-7010
Tel. 847.697.6700
Fax 847.697.6753

6825 Hobson Valley Drive, Suite 302
Woodridge, Illinois 60517
Tel. 847.697.6700
Fax 847.697.6753

3085 Stevenson Drive, Suite 201
Springfield, Illinois 62703
Tel. 217.546.3400
Fax 217.546.8116

323 W. Third Street, P.O. Box 160
Mt. Carmel, Illinois 62863
Tel. 618.262.8651
Fax 618.263.3327
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The site has a 10.8-foot wide access road from Green Bay Road to the property’s parking lot.
This access road allows for one-way inbound (westbound) traffic only. Green Bay Road is a
two-lane road with 12-foot wide lanes owned by the Village of Wilmette. There is a 17-foot
alley owned by the Village bordering the west side of the property. The alley provides exit
access from the property’s parking lot. The site has a 14-foot wide exit driveway which
connects to the alley. The exit is yield controlled with no existing signs. Parking in the alley
is restricted near the exit.
There is a 9-foot sidewalk along the west side of Green Bay Road, which borders the east
storefront. There is also sidewalk along Linden Avenue. There are crosswalks at the nearby
signalized intersection of Green Bay Road and Linden Avenue. There is no sidewalk on the
east side of Green Bay Road. There are no pedestrian features in the on-site parking field.
A mix of commercial and residential uses surround the site. Located across Green Bay Road
to the east is Metra's Union Pacific/North Line, which has a gated crossing at the Green Bay
Road and Linden Avenue intersection. Public pay parking is available on the east side of the
tracks. Additional public 2-hour parking is also available along the west side of Poplar Drive.
The nearby Jewel-Osco has an auxiliary parking lot on the west corner of the intersection of
Green Bay Road and Linden Avenue, just southeast of 517 Green Bay Road. The parking
field is separated from the proposed site by a wall that varies from 4 to 6 feet tall. Signage at
the parking entrance on Linden Avenue states that the parking area is reserved for customers
only, presumably customers of the Jewel-Osco store in the south corner of the intersection.
Data Collection
HLR collected data from the existing site and surrounding roadways to establish a basis for
comparison. Quality Counts counted traffic on April 12, 2017, from 3:00 pm to 7:00 pm and
April 14, 2017, from 11:00 am to 2:00 pm at the driveway entrance to the site parking lot.
Quality Counts also conducted parking counts for the site’s parking lot and the on-street
parking spaces located directly in front of the east storefront. HLR visited the site on April 12,
2018, to observe traffic and perform site measurements.
Estimated Site Generated Traffic
HLR discussed the planned operations with Codeverse and determined the following:
•

•
•

•
•

There will be four to eight employees on site at any given time, who will be required by
company policy to park off-site
o Two staff members at reception
o Two to six instructors per class
Maximum of 20 students per class
Class schedules currently planned:
o 4 pm and 6 pm on weekdays
o 10 am, noon, and 2 pm on Saturdays
o Noon and 2 pm on Sundays
Three or four field trips per month from nearby schools are expected to visit the site
during normal school hours
Deliveries will be infrequent and will be made via single-unit box trucks

Based on the information from Codeverse, HLR estimated the trips generated by the site,
summarized in Table 1. For the purposes of studying the worst-case scenario, it was
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assumed that classes would attain maximum attendance and each student would be driven
to the site individually.
Table 1 – 517 Green Bay Road Site Generated Trips

Time Period
Weekday PM
Weekend Midday

Entering
20
20

Exiting
20
20

The trips were assigned to the site entrance assuming a 50/50 distribution from north and
south on Green Bay Road. Exhibit 3 shows the existing traffic counts at the site driveways.
Detailed existing count data is provided in Appendix D. Exhibit 4 shows the counts after the
proposed changes are complete. Again, this is a worst-case estimate that assumes a
maximum class enrollment with each student being driven to the site individually.
Capacity Analysis
The site traffic is not expected to have a significant impact on the capacity of Green Bay
Road at the driveway. HLR analyzed the intersection capacity of the entrance on Green Bay
Road for the weekday afternoon peak and the weekend midday peak. Both peaks were
analyzed with the existing traffic and with the additional site generated traffic using Highway
Capacity Software 7. Table 2 summarizes the results of the capacity analyses based on
Level of Service (LOS). Full output reports for all scenarios are in Appendices B and C.
Table 2 - Existing & Proposed Capacity Analysis Results (delay in s/veh)

Intersection
Entrance on
Green Bay
Rd

Control

Time Period

N/A

Weekday
PM
Weekend
Midday

Traffic
Volume

Critical
Movement

Critical Mvmt
LOS (delay)

Existing
Proposed
Existing
Proposed

NBL
NBL
NBL
NBL

A (9.5 s)
A (9.6 s)
A (8.9 s)
A (9.0 s)

The results of the analyses show LOS A for the northbound left turn in all studied scenarios.
Very little change in delay is expected from the added traffic. No appreciable queue is
expected on Green Bay Road, despite the lack of a northbound left turn lane into the site.
Pedestrian Access and Bike Facilities
Pedestrian access to the site is adequate. The sidewalk system surrounding the site is
generally well developed with a wide sidewalk along the west side of Green Bay Road.
Marked crosswalks and pedestrian phasing are present across all legs at the nearby
signalized intersections. The sidewalk network extends into the nearby neighborhoods and
across the railroad tracks that cross Linden Avenue.
There are a couple of notable pedestrian deficiencies. There are no pedestrian facilities
along the east side of Green Bay Road, despite the public parking zone there. There is no
crosswalk from this parking zone either, nor would adding one be feasible. There are no
pedestrian facilities serving the west entrance to the building. To access this entrance, a
pedestrian would have to walk down the alley west of the site or down the relatively narrow
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drive aisle next to the building. However, this is not a concern since pedestrian access to the
east entrance is good.
Bike access to the site is generally good. Bicyclists were observed using the roadway near
the site during the data collection. Roadway features and speeds are supportive of bike
traffic. Codeverse does not have specific plans to provide parking for bikes, but they are
open to providing it based on the desire of their clients. There appears to be space to park a
couple of bikes behind the building. If needed, parking may have to be provided inside the
Codeverse building.
Geometry
HLR made a simple site plan and illustrative exhibits to show the existing site geometry. The
Site Plan (Exhibit 4) shows the building and site of the proposed Codeverse. The parking
stalls on the site have been numbered to aid discussion in this study (refer to Exhibit 4). The
Site Plan also shows the Albertsons/Jewel-Osco parking lot located south of the property, as
well as the three on-street parking stalls in front of the building. The Area Plan (Exhibit 5)
shows all the parcels that neighbor the site and the surrounding parking regulations.
The on-site parking consists of twelve parking stalls, including one ADA-compliant stall (12).
This parking field is shared by the two buildings on the property: CrossFit Wilmette (515
Green Bay Road on the west end of the property) and the proposed Codeverse Wilmette
(517 Green Bay Road on the east end of the property). According to the applicant, the
landlord plans to have the two tenants share these spaces equally, i.e. each tenant will be
allowed to use six spaces. Right now, there are no specific plans to assign specific spaces to
either use. Confusion over available parking spaces could adversely impact what is already
a complex situation with both uses having similar start and stop times for their classes. A
solution should be presented to ensure that the shared parking is clearly understood, such as
assigning specific spaces to each use and signing them accordingly.
The parking field is designed to have one-way access, from the east to the west. Cars enter
via the one-way drive aisle from Green Bay Road. The entry aisle is about 10.8 feet wide
from the building to the wall on the south property line. The narrow entry restricts access to
passenger vehicles only. Larger vehicles, including school buses (S-BUS-40) and box trucks
(Single-Unit, SU), will not be able to make a right turn into the aisle and will have a hard time
otherwise fitting in the aisle. The landscaping island at the west end of the aisle establishes
and protects half of the parking stalls. The island also prohibits larger vehicles navigating the
parking area without striking the building, even if they somehow enter the entry aisle. Exiting
the site is done via the exit to the alley west of the site, which then provides access to Linden
Avenue. The exit is 14.0 feet wide, so turning is easier. Sight lines are restricted due to the
structures at the alley, but a convex mirror is mounted to assist viewing around the corner.
HLR observed several cars entering the site via this exit aisle. Like the entry, access by
larger vehicles at this aisle is very limited.
Codeverse plans to also use the parking field for pick-up and drop-off of students. The
inbound aisle is long enough to store about five passenger vehicles while one vehicle is
standing near the rear door for loading and unloading passengers. HLR recommends the
Codeverse staff be involved in the pick-up/drop-off operations to help ensure the students get
in and out safely and efficiently. The queuing space should be sufficient based on the class
size, but there is a potential for queuing onto Green Bay Road. Staff involvement could be
especially useful to let parents know when parking is full and subsequently recommend they
drop off their student and proceed to park on the east side of Green Bay Road. Staff
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presence at other similar uses in the Village during pick-up and drop-off periods has been
instrumental in smoothing these operations.
HLR observed CrossFit Wilmette clients exercising in the paved drive aisle between the two
buildings during the site visit on April 12th. This activity should not be permitted during the
pick-up and drop-off periods, which are inherently busy and require significant attention from
the drivers. Parents will be trying to quickly pick-up and drop-off their students without getting
in each other’s way. Having additional pedestrians in the confined space can only confuse
the situation. Coordination between the tenants will be necessary to ensure safe usage of
the space if the outdoor activities at CrossFit are to continue. Similarly, CrossFit patrons will
need to be aware of pick-up and drop-off activities at Codeverse. HLR recommends a
commitment be obtained from CrossFit to not exercise in the parking area during Codeverse
class hours.
As noted earlier, HLR observed several vehicles accessing the parking area via the exit in the
alley. With pick-up and drop-off happening at Codeverse about the same times as classes
change at CrossFit, the wrong-way driving would further confuse drivers in the small parking
area. HLR recommends the one-way operation from east to west be reinforced, perhaps with
pavement markings and/or signs indicating the correct direction of travel, particularly at the
exit to the alley.
Parking Demand
According to Codeverse, the maximum class size will be 20 students. ITE Parking
Generation, 4th Edition, was used to estimate parking demand for comparison purposes,
since the planned use is not in the manual. The category “Day Care Center” is the closest
use category available in the manual (ITE Use 565). Based on 20 students, the average
parking demand is five to six spaces. Again, based on the agreement with the property
owner, six parking stalls will be open to Codeverse, with the remaining six reserved for
CrossFit Wilmette.
The CrossFit Wilmette schedule is very similar to that planned by Codeverse for weekday
evenings, with classes starting at 4:30, 5:30, and 6:30 pm on weekdays. CrossFit Wilmette
also offers morning classes every day but no midday activities. Based on the parking count,
CrossFit Wilmette used a maximum of 10 parking stalls during the April 12th evening peak
period. This means both users will have their peak parking needs happening at the same
times on weekday evenings. That is, there is insufficient on-site parking to accommodate
both uses simultaneously during the weekday evening peak period.
There are several options available for off-site parking. There is a 2-hour public parking zone
in front of the building large enough to park three passenger vehicles. This zone is typically
fully occupied by parked vehicles. The location of this zone would be ideal as a passenger
loading zone for the site. To free up these spaces for that use, we recommend these spaces
be converted to a Loading Zone. If converted, this would help alleviate some of the on-site
parking issues and further reduce any potential for queuing onto Green Bay Road. It would
also provide a loading zone suitable for deliveries from box trucks and for drop-off by the
school buses that would be used for visiting field trips. Converting this area to a Loading
Zone will require approval from the Village Engineer and the Police Chief. Their approval will
depend on Codeverse demonstrating that the other property owners on the block agree with
the change. Such agreement with the other users should also address what times of day the
Loading Zone should be in effect.
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There is more 2-hour parking along Green Bay Road between Linden Avenue and Wilmette
Avenue. The parking survey shows most of the parking on the east side of Green Bay Road
is unoccupied during the evening peak period. However, there are no pedestrian facilities in
place to convey the students from that parking field to the building. Even if sidewalk were
constructed along the east side of Green Bay Road to provide a path to the crosswalks at the
Linden Avenue signal, pedestrians are unlikely to walk the added distance to use the
crosswalks and will likely just cross the street mid-block. There is very little space to provide
a mid-block crosswalk for this purpose, and it would be unlikely to be approved by the Village.
There are pay spaces and free 2-hour parking spaces along Poplar Drive further east of the
site. These spaces were not surveyed. However, on visiting the site, HLR noted many of the
spaces were not used in the weekday afternoon. These areas should be available to use,
and parking there is served by the existing pedestrian features to get to the building, including
the crosswalks at Linden Avenue. But their distance from the building means they are less
likely to be used by Codeverse’s patrons.
The final option is the auxiliary Jewel Osco lot next door to the site. These stalls were not
surveyed either. However, on the site visit, HLR noted that many of the spaces were empty.
HLR also observed patrons of businesses other than the Jewel Osco store using the lot. As
noted earlier, the entry to the lot is on Linden Avenue and is posted “Customer Parking Only”.
A Jewel Osco monument sign sits at the corner of the Green Bay Road and Linden Avenue
intersection. Despite the wall separating the two sites, this parking field is in a good location
to serve as auxiliary site parking and supplementary pick-up/drop-off space. With the access
to this lot on Linden Avenue, use of this lot would also reduce the traffic added to the alley
west of the site. However, the applicant has indicated resistance from the owner of that
parking field in allowing Codeverse’s use of the parking area. Leasing spaces currently
appears to also be infeasible.
Conclusions
Initially, the proposed use appears to cause no serious traffic related concerns. The existing
roadway network has the capacity to absorb the additional traffic expected to be generated
by Codeverse Wilmette. Pedestrian and bicycling facilities are adequate. Only passenger
vehicles will be able to access the on-site parking area. Deliveries can be made to the site as
is currently done to existing adjacent uses.
However, the site has limited parking available on-site. Both Codeverse and CrossFit have
similar weekday evening schedules, leading to peak parking demand at the same times. The
interaction between the tenants will be complicated since each will want to use the paved
area for activities other than parking. Student pick-up and drop-off space is limited and is
complicated by this interaction. The shared parking may be confusing if it remains
unassigned. Further confusion is added by the wrong-way traffic. Off-site parking is currently
inadequate to serve both uses without some changes being made.
Recommendations
A solution to the limited on-site parking is needed to accommodate the addition of Codeverse
at 517 Green Bay Road. HLR provides the following recommendations to alleviate the
concerns with the use of the parking area.
1. The property owner or applicant should enter an agreement with the neighboring
owner of the Jewel Osco auxiliary parking lot to share or lease some of these spaces.
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If Codeverse could lease ten spaces in this neighboring lot and are clear in directing
their patrons to use it, the impact of this development will be reduced.
2. Change the 3-space parking field in front of the building to a Loading Zone. This
change requires the owner or applicant to show the Village evidence of agreement
with the change by a number of the other owners on the same block. The final
decision to change to a Loading Zone will be made by the Village Engineer and the
Police Chief based at least in part on the feedback from these owners.
3. Obtain a commitment from CrossFit Wilmette that the parking area will not be used to
host exercises during the times when Codeverse is in session.
4. Present a solution to ensure that the spaces are clearly delineated between which are
for Codeverse and which are for CrossFit.
5. Codeverse should commit to having staff be present in the parking area during pick-up
and drop-off periods to aid with the safe and efficient flow of traffic during these
changeovers.
6. Provide clear indication for the proper direction of traffic through the parking area (from
east to west, i.e. from Green Bay Road to the alley).
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
General Information

Site Information

Analyst

NH

Intersection

517 Green Bay Rd Entrance

Agency/Co.

HLR

Jurisdiction

Village of Wilmette

Date Performed

4/16/2018

East/West Street

517 Green Bay Rd Entrance

Analysis Year

2018

North/South Street

Green Bay Rd

Time Analyzed

4:45PM-5:45PM

Peak Hour Factor

0.91

Intersection Orientation

North-South

Analysis Time Period (hrs)

1.00

Project Description

Codeverse TIS - Existing

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach
Movement

Eastbound
U

Westbound

L

T
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Priority

10

11

Number of Lanes

0

0

U

Northbound

Southbound

L

T

R

U

L

T

R

U

L

T

R

12

7

8

9

1U

1

2

3

4U

4

5

6

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

1

Configuration
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0
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690
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0
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Percent Grade (%)
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No

Median Type/Storage
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No

Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec)
Critical Headway (sec)
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec)
Follow-Up Headway (sec)

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h)

1

Capacity, c (veh/h)
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v/c Ratio

0.00

95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh)

0.0

Control Delay (s/veh)

9.5

Level of Service, LOS

A

Approach Delay (s/veh)

0.0

Approach LOS
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Analyst
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4/16/2018
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517 Green Bay Rd Entrance

Analysis Year

2018
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Time Analyzed

11:30AM-12:30PM
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Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
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Analysis Year
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4:45PM-5:45PM
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Project Description
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Major Street: North-South
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Village of Wilmette

Date Performed

4/16/2018

East/West Street

517 Green Bay Rd Entrance

Analysis Year

2018

North/South Street

Green Bay Rd

Time Analyzed

11:30AM-12:30PM

Peak Hour Factor

0.96

Intersection Orientation

North-South

Analysis Time Period (hrs)

1.00

Project Description

Codeverse TIS - Proposed

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach
Movement

Eastbound
U

Westbound

L

T

R

Priority

10

11

Number of Lanes

0

0

U

Northbound

Southbound

L

T

R

U

L

T

R

U

L

T

R

12

7

8

9

1U

1

2

3

4U

4

5

6

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

1

Configuration

LT

Volume, V (veh/h)

10

Percent Heavy Vehicles (%)

0

0
TR

543

652

10

Proportion Time Blocked
Percent Grade (%)
Right Turn Channelized

No

Median Type/Storage

No

No

No

Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec)
Critical Headway (sec)
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec)
Follow-Up Headway (sec)

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h)

10

Capacity, c (veh/h)

914

v/c Ratio

0.01

95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh)

0.0

Control Delay (s/veh)

9.0

Level of Service, LOS

A

Approach Delay (s/veh)

0.3

Approach LOS
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Codeverse Wilmette (517 Green Bay Road) TIS

APPENDIX D
Traffic Counts

May 2, 2018

Type of peak hour being reported: Intersection Peak

Method for determining peak hour: Total Entering Volume

LOCATION: Green Bay Rd -- Crossfit Dwy
CITY/STATE: Wilmette, IL
761
0

1

761

Peak-Hour: 4:45 PM -- 5:45 PM
Peak 15-Min: 5:00 PM -- 5:15 PM

0

0

0

0
690

761

0.0

0

0
1

1.6

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

1.6

0

0

0

0

0

0

Left
0
0
0

2

0

NA

NA

NA

Peak 15-Min
Flowrates
All Vehicles
Heavy Trucks
Pedestrians
Bicycles
Railroad
Stopped Buses

0

0

0

NA

Left
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0

4

0

NA

15-Min Count
Period
Beginning At
3:00 PM
3:15 PM
3:30 PM
3:45 PM
4:00 PM
4:15 PM
4:30 PM
4:45 PM
5:00 PM
5:15 PM
5:30 PM
5:45 PM
6:00 PM
6:15 PM
6:30 PM
6:45 PM

0.0

1.2

0

0

NA

0.0

0.0 1.2 0.0

691

5

1.2

0.0 1.6 0.0
0

0.91

0
0

690

QC JOB #: 14678102
DATE: Thu, Apr 12 2018

Green Bay Rd
(Northbound)
Thru Right
173
0
169
0
150
0
159
0
182
0
172
0
182
0
156
0
196
0
170
0
168
0
125
0
110
0
161
0
148
0
165
0

NA

NA

U
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Northbound
Thru Right
U
784
0
0
12
0
0
0
0

Left
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Left
0
0
0

Green Bay Rd
(Southbound)
Thru Right
158
0
138
0
188
0
148
0
164
2
174
1
170
0
177
0
204
0
186
0
194
0
204
0
172
0
185
0
165
0
105
0

U
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Southbound
Thru Right
U
816
0
0
8
0
0
1
0

Left
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Left
0
0
0

Crossfit Dwy
(Eastbound)
Thru Right
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

U
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Eastbound
Thru Right
U
0
0
0
0
0
12
0
0

Left
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Left
0
0
0

Crossfit Dwy
(Westbound)
Thru Right
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total
U
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Westbound
Thru Right
U
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Hourly
Totals

331
307
338
307
348
348
352
333
400
356
363
329
282
346
313
270

1283
1300
1341
1355
1381
1433
1441
1452
1448
1330
1320
1270
1211

Total
1600
20
12
1

Comments:
Report generated on 4/18/2018 1:25 PM

SOURCE: Quality Counts, LLC (http://www.qualitycounts.net) 1-877-580-2212

Type of peak hour being reported: Intersection Peak

Method for determining peak hour: Total Entering Volume

LOCATION: Green Bay Rd -- Crossfit Dwy
CITY/STATE: Wilmette, IL
652
0

0

652

Peak-Hour: 11:30 AM -- 12:30 PM
Peak 15-Min: 12:00 PM -- 12:15 PM

0

0

0

0
543

652

0.0

0

0
0

2.0

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

2.0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Left
0
0
0

0

0

NA

NA

NA

Peak 15-Min
Flowrates
All Vehicles
Heavy Trucks
Pedestrians
Bicycles
Railroad
Stopped Buses

0

0

0

NA

Left
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

NA

15-Min Count
Period
Beginning At
11:15 AM
11:30 AM
11:45 AM
12:00 PM
12:15 PM
12:30 PM
12:45 PM
1:00 PM
1:15 PM
1:30 PM
1:45 PM
2:00 PM
2:15 PM

0.0

1.7

0

0

NA

0.0

0.0 1.7 0.0

543

12

1.7

0.0 2.0 0.0
0

0.96

0
0

543

QC JOB #: 14678101
DATE: Sat, Apr 14 2018

Green Bay Rd
(Northbound)
Thru Right
103
0
139
0
127
0
140
0
137
0
114
0
133
0
143
0
120
0
120
0
161
0
144
0
23
0

NA

NA

U
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Northbound
Thru Right
U
560
0
0
12
0
0
0
0

Left
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Left
0
0
0

Green Bay Rd
(Southbound)
Thru Right
113
0
160
0
168
0
170
0
154
0
144
0
144
0
156
0
163
0
138
1
157
0
147
0
30
0

U
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Southbound
Thru Right
U
680
0
0
12
0
0
0
0

Left
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Left
0
0
0

Crossfit Dwy
(Eastbound)
Thru Right
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

U
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Eastbound
Thru Right
U
0
0
0
0
0
8
0
0

Left
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Left
0
0
0

Crossfit Dwy
(Westbound)
Thru Right
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total
U
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Westbound
Thru Right
U
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Hourly
Totals

216
299
295
310
291
258
277
299
283
259
318
291
53

1120
1195
1154
1136
1125
1117
1118
1159
1151
921

Total
1240
24
8
0

Comments:
Report generated on 4/18/2018 1:25 PM

SOURCE: Quality Counts, LLC (http://www.qualitycounts.net) 1-877-580-2212

Codeverse Wilmette
Parking Study

4/12/2018 Crossfit
Spaces
Occupied
% Occupied
Average Occupancy
Low
High

3:00
12
1
8%
36%
8%
83%

3:10
12
1
8%

3:20
12
1
8%

3:30
12
1
8%

3:40
12
1
8%

3:50
12
1
8%

4:00
12
1
8%

4:10
12
2
17%

4:10
12
6
50%

4:30
12
8
67%

4:40
12
8
67%

4:50
12
8
67%

5:00
12
8
67%

5:10
12
8
67%

5:20
12
8
67%

5:30
12
10
83%

5:40
12
5
42%

5:50
12
4
33%

6:00
12
4
33%

6:10
12
5
42%

6:20
12
5
42%

6:30
12
5
42%

6:40
12
4
33%

6:50
12
2
17%

7:00
12
2
17%

4/12/2018 Green Bay Rd
Spaces
Occupied
% Occupied
Average Occupancy
Low
High

3:00
41
7
17%
9%
5%
17%

3:10
41
6
15%

3:20
41
4
10%

3:30
41
4
10%

3:40
41
4
10%

3:50
41
4
10%

4:00
41
4
10%

4:10
41
4
10%

4:10
41
3
7%

4:30
41
6
15%

4:40
41
3
7%

4:50
41
3
7%

5:00
41
2
5%

5:10
41
3
7%

5:20
41
2
5%

5:30
41
3
7%

5:40
41
4
10%

5:50
41
3
7%

6:00
41
4
10%

6:10
41
4
10%

6:20
41
5
12%

6:30
41
3
7%

6:40
41
3
7%

6:50
41
4
10%

7:00
41
4
10%

4/14/2018 Crossfit
Spaces
Occupied
% Occupied
Average Occupancy
Low
High

12:00
12
1
8%
3%
0%
8%

12:10
12
1
8%

12:20
12
1
8%

12:30
12
1
8%

12:40
12
1
8%

12:50
12
0
0%

1:00
12
0
0%

1:10
12
0
0%

1:20
12
0
0%

1:30
12
0
0%

1:40
12
0
0%

1:50
12
0
0%

2:00
12
0
0%

2:10
12
0
0%

2:20
12
0
0%

4/14/2018 Green Bay Rd
Spaces
Occupied
% Occupied
Average Occupancy
Low
High

12:00
41
8
20%
21%
12%
41%

12:10
41
7
17%

12:20
41
9
22%

12:30
41
9
22%

12:40
41
8
20%

12:50
41
6
15%

1:00
41
6
15%

1:10
41
7
17%

1:20
41
5
12%

1:30
41
6
15%

1:40
41
7
17%

1:50
41
9
22%

2:00
41
12
29%

2:10
41
17
41%

2:20
41
16
39%

1200 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 18, 2018
7:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Members Present:

Chairman Patrick Duffy
John Kolleng
Christine Norrick
Michael Robke
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

Members Absent:

Mike Boyer

Staff Present:

Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development

I.

Call to Order
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

II.

2018-Z-17

1153 Wilmette Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
III.

2018-Z-15

405 Vista Drive

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
April 18, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
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IV.

2018-Z-16

803 Lake Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
V.

Approval of the March 7, 2018 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the March 7, 2018 meeting minutes.
Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion
carried.

VI.

Approval of the March 21, 2018 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the March 21, 2018 meeting minutes.
Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion
carried.

VII.

Public Comment
There was no public comment.

VIII. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:56 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Lisa Roberts
Assistant Director of Community Development

April 18, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
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2018-Z-17
3.0

1153 Wilmette Avenue

April 18, 2018

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. David Schrempf, applicant

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for an indoor amusement
facility (Outatime Games Live Escape Rooms). The Village Board will hear this
case on May 8, 2018.

3.22

Chairman Duffy asked the applicant how he found the space.
The applicant said that he found it through Zillow.

3.23

Chairman Duffy said that the space is difficult from an owner’s perspective, yet
this is a great use for the space.
The applicant said that the location is excellent and will complement restaurants
and bars in the area. This will give people coming to the Village Center a place to
go. It’s a win/win for everyone.

3.24

Chairman Duffy asked about the number of employees on site at any given time.
The applicant said that there would be one manager and three gamemasters to run
the rooms. They plan to open three rooms.

3.25

Mr. Schneider asked for an explanation of the business.
The applicant said it is an indoor amusement business. He will sell tickets. There
are up to 12 people per room. The gamemaster is the host. They will explain the
theme. It is an hour-long ticket, so players have an hour to solve a series of puzzles
and clues and try to beat the room. The host will set up the situation and then go to
a game area where they will watch the players by video. The gamemasters coach
players to help solve the puzzle. It is like a murder-mystery.

3.26

Chairman Duffy referenced 1.5, which is the applicant’s design of the space.
The applicant explained one of the themes on 1.5. Each room will resemble a
theater stage. There will be some audio pumped into the room. There is lighting
through a computer system. Fake props will be in each room to align with the room
theme. The demographics are ages 12 to 70. Multi-generations are the key to
successful escapes.

1
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3.27

1153 Wilmette Avenue

April 18, 2018

Mr. Schneider asked how often themes would change.
The applicant said that the three themes will change annually, and each theme is
different from another. The submarine theme probably will never change. The first
room to open is Escape the White Chapel Club. The second is more family oriented
and is called Field Trip Gone Bad. He explained the floor plan. There will be a
lobby and bathrooms.

3.28

Mr. Surman said he wanted to make sure that there are two stairways. He does not
see that on the plan.
The applicant said that the back hall goes to an exit to the alley. The main entrance
is to the far left on the drawing. There always will be two exits. The whole site is
below grade. There is an interior stair that used to be an exterior stair. They enclosed
that stair. There are stairs going up to another level. One enters and then goes down.
His frontage space is small.

3.29

Ms. Norrick said that the packet indicated hours of operation were 9:00 a.m. to
11:00 p.m. Does someone call to make a reservation?
The applicant said there are appointment only times during the day from 9:00 a.m.
to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. Companies could come in to do team
building. They would typically buy an entire room instead of purchasing individual
tickets. From 5:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. is for individual ticket sales. He thought that
corporate groups would come during the day. On the weekends, they would also be
open from 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.

3.30

Ms. Norrick clarified that individuals could buy a ticket and that they sell 12 to 15
tickets per room per session.
The applicant said that when one rooms fills up they can then use another room.
Someone could buy the full room for a discount and bring in their own party.

3.31

Mr. Schneider asked if they would allow someone under 12.
The applicant said that perhaps they would allow someone under 12 by exception.
They would have to be with the parents. The first room he is opening is more adult
themed. The field trip room would be more geared to a family.
The concept has been in the US for about 10 years. The nearest one is in Evanston
and that has been there for two years and they have two rooms. There is also one in
Morton Grove and they have three rooms. There are 47 such escape room places in
the Chicago area.

3.32

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional
communication on this case.
2
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1153 Wilmette Avenue

April 18, 2018

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
6.1

Mr. Surman said this is a great use of the space. They probably need darkness in
the rooms, so they don’t want windows. It is exciting. He can support this request.

6.2

Mr. Robke agreed and said that he could support it. There is nothing obtrusive or
negative. It will bring more people to downtown to support other businesses.

6.3

Chairman Duffy said that it is a great use for the space and will bring more people
into the VC. He has done an activity like this and it’s a lot of fun.

6.4

Ms. Norrick asked if they had a temporary use permit.
Ms. Roberts said they requested and received temporary use approval last fall but
did not move forward with it.

6.0

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for an indoor
amusement facility (Outatime Games Live Escape Rooms) at 1153 Wilmette
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use.
6.11

Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Christine Norrick
Michael Robke
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Schneider authorized the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation
for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-17.
6.21

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies
of the Comprehensive Plan to attract uses to the Village Center that will be compatible with
3
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dining and other entertainment uses. The space does not lend itself to a retail use; it was
previously occupied by a personal service use, so an entertainment use is ideal. The
establishment, maintenance, and operation of the use will not be detrimental to the public
health, safety, and welfare as the use will operate largely in the evening and weekend hours.
The use will comply with building codes to operate safely. The proposed use will not have
any exterior impact and therefore will not be injurious to and will not impede the normal
and orderly development of other property in the neighborhood. The proposed use will not
diminish property values in the neighborhood. Adequate utilities, road access, drainage,
and other necessary facilities already exist to serve the proposed use. Adequate measures
already exist to provide ingress and egress to the proposed use. The proposed use is
consistent with the community character of the neighborhood. The development of the
proposed use will not substantially adversely affect a known archaeological, historical or
cultural resource. There are no necessary buffers or landscaping associated with the
proposed use. There are no additional standards of Article 12 that apply.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for an
indoor amusement facility (Outatime Games Live Escape Rooms) at 1153 Wilmette
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use.

4

2018-Z-15
3.0

405 Vista Drive

April 18, 2018

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Ms. Sylvia Ballinger, applicant

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this was a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence
openness variation to permit the retention of a 6’ tall solid fence in a front yard. The
Village Board will hear this case on May 8, 2018.

3.22

The applicant said that she had an issue with her rear fence due to weather. This
was in December 2017. She had Fenceworks construct the fence in the rear, side,
and front. It was her understanding that she could have a 6’ high fence. There are
other nearby houses with similar fences. The yard is open and the fence is not
impacting other houses.

3.23

Chairman Duffy said that the applicant has a permit that specifies a 4’ high fence
in the front.
The applicant said the permit was for a 4.5’ fence and she asked if she could
increase the height and she was told that she could. She had no reason to think that
she could not increase the height.

3.24

Chairman Duffy said that the permit indicates a 4’ high picket fence, front side; 6’
stockade, side and rear. Who told her that she could go higher in the front?
The applicant said that someone told her that she could go higher in the front when
she completed the permit. Perhaps there was miscommunication. She reiterated that
there are similar fences in the neighborhood.

3.25

Chairman Duffy said that even though the permit calls for a 4’ high fence, at what
point did the applicant tell the fence installer to put a 6’ high fence in the front.
The applicant said she told them about a 6’ high fence in the front yard when the
fence installer came out. The installer asked her how high she wanted the fence and
she wanted 6’ to match the other fences.

3.26

Chairman Duffy said that in the front yard, the applicant replaced what was a 4’
50% open fence. There are pictures of what the fence was before the new fence was
installed.
The applicant said that there was a stockade fence and then her husband built a
picket fence because he liked them.
1
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3.27

Chairman Duffy said that there is a picture in the packet from 2011 that shows a
50% open 4’ tall fence. The one that is set back on the east side of the house is set
far enough back so it doesn’t fall into the setback that requires a 4’ height.

3.28

Mr. Robke noted that the board members did not have that picture.
Ms. Norrick said she printed that picture.
The applicant said there was previously a stockade fence around the property.

3.29

Chairman Duffy clarified that prior to 2011, her husband built the fence in the photo
and before that there was a stockade fence that came across and was 6’ tall, per the
applicant.
The applicant said she did not recall the exact height, but it was a stockade fence.
Her husband did not like that fence so he built the picket fence.

3.30

Chairman Duffy said that the board has a direction from corporate counsel that
when someone comes in after the fact that the board must look at the case as if it
was new and hasn’t been built. A lot of times the board asks people to modify their
variances to make it more palatable so it’s easier for the board to find the hardship,
which is one of the standards of review. Why does the applicant believe she needs
a 6’ high fence across the driveway?
The applicant said it gave her a feeling of privacy and security.

3.31

Chairman Duffy asked what she used the area behind the fence for.
The applicant said it was previously a driveway and when she bought the home,
there was an addition put on, so the garage is in the back. That part is open.
Previously there were gates that went across and they were not easy to open and
close, so they took them off and put a fence around the back side.

3.32

Chairman Duffy referenced the 2011 photo and said it looks like there is an
umbrella in the photo. Does she use that area as a patio?
The applicant uses the area as a patio. She likes the security of the higher fence.
She said she has gotten compliments on the fence and reiterated that it fit with other
fences in the area that face the street.

3.33

Mr. Surman said he did not see any tall fences in the neighborhood. A lot of the
fences are set back. The new fence is kind of awkward because it is in front of the
house. It slightly goes across the front façade.
The applicant said that the grass area in the front is all open.
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Mr. Schneider referenced the higher fence to the east. Is this a replacement fence
or a new fence?
The applicant said that this is a replacement fence along with the rear fence.

3.35

Mr. Schneider asked the height of the previous fence on the east and in the front
yards.
The applicant said the side fence was 6’ high and the front was a shorter fence.

3.36

Chairman Duffy said that the front on both sides of the house were 4’. It does not
show in the photo print out, but he saw it earlier. Tonight, the board is talking about
the fence that goes across the driveway.

3.37

Mr. Surman said that as long as he has been on the board, the board has not
approved a fence of this height unless there was a noise, traffic, headlight issue.

3.38

Chairman Duffy referenced a case west of Romona. The house faced east but there
was another street that went east/west past the long side and they wanted to install
a 6’ high fence to replace a fence that had come down. Perhaps they had already
installed the fence. He thought that the board had approved it, but the Village Board
turned over the board’s recommendation. In other instances where the board has
granted variations where a 6’ fence has been in a front yard and maybe 100% closed
is when the orientation of the lot dictates that a particular yard is the front yard
when it is not functionally the front yard. That would be the hardship. He talked
about where Illinois and Locust intersect. There is a house on the northeast corner
and the lot is large. Going in a certain direction, lights sweep through the yard. They
had a chain link fence with arbor vitae and they asked to put up a 6’ fence due to
the lights sweeping through.
The applicant said that is a big issue. She is at the end of the street where it turns
and she would see a lot of lights. She put up a higher fence to cover the lights. She
is at the end of the cul de sac and there are cars that come in that direction.

3.39

Mr. Schneider talked about a case at the southeast corner of Hunter and Wilmette.
He is not sure whether that was a side yard facing Wilmette Avenue. They asked
for a higher fence on the basis that one of their children had some health issues and
they needed that fence for security.

3.40

Chairman Duffy said that case might have been 446 or 447 Sandy Lane. Both were
yards along Wilmette Avenue.

3.41

Mr. Robke asked about hardship in tonight’s case.

(After section 4.0)
3.42 There were no more questions for the applicant.
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There was no one else in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional
communication on this case.

INTERESTED PARTIES
4.1

Persons speaking on the application
4.11

5.0

April 18, 2018

Mr. Dan Beederman
335 Vista Drive

4.2

Summary of presentations

4.21

Mr. Beederman said he lives a few houses away from the applicant’s house. He is
supporting the applicant’s request. The front fence is set back even with the house
and encloses the patio. It is not out of place and it is not an eyesore. He didn’t notice
it until he heard about tonight’s hearing. He said that when cars go around the curve,
headlights will hit the applicant’s home. He urged the board to grant the request.
The fence is a nice addition to the neighborhood.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Robke said that while he is sympathetic with the applicant’s request, he does
not see a hardship. The standards of review are not met. He will not support the
proposal.

5.2

Mr. Kolleng said that a 4’ high 50% open fence is the standard in the village. There
are certain situations when higher fence requests are granted. He said that the
applicant’s fence is not in front of her windows, so she will still get some headlights.
He does not see a hardship and standards of review are not met.

5.3

Ms. Norrick agreed with the above comments. If the applicant had come to the
board prior to installation, the board most likely would have requested that the
height be lower and that the fence be open.

5.4

Mr. Surman explained the role of the board is to interpret the code and make a
decision based on code. That is the direction provided by the village board.

5.5

Chairman Duffy said that the board is tasked with a strict interpretation of village
code. The Village Board has the leeway to overturn the board’s recommendation.
He is not saying that they definitely would, but he said that the applicant should
take her case to the Village Board. It appears as if the board will have a negative
vote on this case. He can see why the fence is functionally better for the applicant
but if the applicant brought the case to the board, the board would have asked her
to conform to code.
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DECISION
6.1

Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation
and a fence openness variation to permit the retention of a 6’ tall solid fence in a
front yard at 405 Vista Drive in accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Christine Norrick
Michael Robke
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

No
Not Present
No
No
No
No
No

Motion failed.
6.2

Mr. Kolleng authorized the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation
for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-15.
6.21

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation standards
of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of the Zoning
Ordinance. Specifically, there are no physical conditions of the property imposing a
practical difficulty or particular hardship on the owner. The owner has created her own
plight by installing the fence in violation of the code requirements. There is no hardship
preventing the owner from making reasonable use of the property with a conforming fence.
The fence location in line with the front of the house does not prevent car lights from going
into the front windows. There are no other homes in the immediate area that have a
tall/enclosed fence in the front yard.
Regarding the fence variation standards, the street to which the fence is oriented is a
residential street and does not have an excess of traffic volume. There are no other such
fences in front yards in the immediate area. No landscaping has been proposed to minimize
the appearance of the fence. While the applicant testified that such a fence existed
previously, it appears that the most recent fence was conforming in height and openness.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 2.0’ fence height
variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention of a 6’ tall solid fence in a
front yard at 405 Vista Drive in accordance with the plans submitted.
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE OWNER
3.1

Persons appearing for the owner
3.11

Mr. Chip Hackley, architect
Hackley & Associates Architects
440 Green Bay Road, Kenilworth

3.12

Mr. Dave Hillyer, owner

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor
area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback variation to allow the construction of
an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure. The Village Board
will hear this case on May 8, 2018.

3.22

The architect said that he prefers old buildings over new buildings, which is evident
in his practice. The existing house was built in 1871. He provided a history of the
house. This is one of the oldest houses in the village. The house is prominently sited
on the southwest corner of Lake Avenue and 8th Street. It is set back on the corner.
The house has relatively low lines and an unassuming presence. The house has
received many modifications over the years, the most recent in conjunction with
his firm. The owners want to retain this house and want to ensure that the house
meets today’s standards as best as possible in an elegantly simple and contextual
manner. The owner’s goals are to ensure that modifications have minimal impact
on the immediate neighborhood and village.
The house is currently under construction of a previously granted variation for the
addition of an attached garage and mudroom to replace an oversized detached
garage located in the rear corner of the lot. Circumstances of the ongoing
construction have led to tonight’s appearance before the board to slightly alter the
prior approved garage.
Challenges have resulted in this pursuit. The initial plan was to develop a significant
amount of the existing basement. The original basement was probably a dirt floor
cellar when originally built. At some point a thin layer of concrete was installed
and the ceiling height was 6’1”. Their plan was to dig out a significant portion of
the basement to gain proper height. Due to the complex nature of the original
structure combined with many past alterations, the ability to gain more height was
prohibitive in restructuring and cost.
He explained the basement support system. The owners did not want to inflict
undue stress on the original house and to not compromise the integrity of the
original finishes.
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The garage addition is planned to have a full basement underneath and this will be
used as finished recreation space, which is an amenity afforded to many houses in
the village. The new garage is significantly smaller than the detached garage. The
raised detached garage provided 679 square feet of storage at ground level. The
new garage will provide 550 square feet.
The original house is a 1.5 story farm house with no reasonably accessible attic
space due to the nature of the truncated second floor ceilings. Additions towards
the west done prior to the owners’ ownership did not provide attic storage due to
vaulted spaces and complex structural methods. This house has no viable attic space
and thus has no storage afforded to many other houses in the village.
Due to the zoning rules about how heights dictate the counted square footage of
attic spaces of one-story structures, they are asking to raise the proposed roof by
18” so they can have a minimally reasonable amount of attic storage space above
the garage under construction. Raising the approved garage roof height by 18”
would allow for an additional 123.75 square feet to be figured into the total zoning
square footage of the house. There does not seem to be much gain, the additional
height requested would provide for a more useful attic storage space in a house that
is severely lacking storage available in most other houses in the village.
He talked about the 20.62’ rear yard setback. The roof, if raised by 18”, is located
beyond the rear yard setback line. No footprint expansion is part of the request. The
overall design is minimally altered with little change to visual volume.
3.23

Mr. Schneider referenced 1.9 of the previous submittal and 1.9 of the current
submittal, which is the east elevation. In the new application, he can see the
difference in the height above the garage doors. Is that where the 18” comes in?
The architect said that the floor plate would stay the same. The rafters will raise.

3.24

Chairman Duffy asked what that does to the floor area that gets counted in the
garage. What is the new total floor area above the garage?
The architect said he does not know if he had the information at the meeting.

3.25

Mr. Schneider clarified that anything that is 6’9” or higher is measured.

3.26

Mr. Robke asked if there was a section through that space.
The architect said he had one, but not with him at the meeting.

3.27

Chairman Duffy said that they are adding 123 square feet and there was something
up there before.
Ms. Roberts said that 112.4 square feet was on the original proposal. The new
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revised proposal is 266.38 square feet.
3.28

Mr. Robke clarified that there was an approval for 120 square feet. The change is
to add about 120 square feet.

3.29

Chairman Duffy asked if the room being created above the garage was 266 square
feet. Will that be their attic space? They are creating a walkway between the house
and the attic space. There will be a stairwell from the attic space into the garage.
And there is a stairwell in the garage to the basement.
The architect said that the stairway is in the mudroom and goes to the basement.
The stair in the garage is for the owner. There is a legal egress window in the master
bedroom, but the owner has limited mobility, so they are looking for a way to get
out through the doors of the master bedroom facing south, across the roof, and then
go down the stairs.

3.30

Mr. Schneider referenced 1.7, which was shown to the board. This is the secondfloor plan.

3.31

Mr. Surman clarified that the space above the garage is for storage. Is it a heated
space?
The architect said that the space is not heated. He explained the second-floor plan
and how the owner would exit.

3.32

Mr. Robke asked why that space needed the double door going into the garage.
The architect said that there was no actual reason for this.
The owner said that their windows will be the doors for the master bedroom and
the roof is 10’ away from the window. If that was a simple service door, the limit
of the aesthetic from their master bedroom would be nothing but a roof and a service
door. From an aesthetic standpoint, they asked the architect to design something
that looked more attractive. Regarding the egress, the house is very long and
narrow. If there was a fire in the first half of the house, there is no way out other
than down and out windows that are high off the ground. The solution provides
another egress. His wife would not be able to get out of the other windows; it would
be hard for anyone to get out of those windows.

3.33

Mr. Robke said if they were trying to maximize storage, they would have more
storage with a single door and would have less stairs.
The owner said that is true, but he would have a problem selling the house to a
future owner.

3.34

Mr. Robke asked why that would provide less value to sell.
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The architect said that the owner is concerned about the view from inside the master
looking directly at a service door and a garage.
3.35

Mr. Robke said that a very talented architect could make that work.

3.36

Chairman Duffy said that they could add an attractive single door.
The owner said they have spent more renovating the home than they would have
spent if they had torn the house down to build a new home. They have tried to do
all the right things for the neighborhood. They tried to design for themselves and
for future owners.

3.37

Mr. Robke said that the aesthetic is very nicely done, but he is trying to understand
the request, which is a hardship for storage to gain an extra 120 square feet of
storage in a 5,000 square foot house.
The owner said that storage is very limited. The basement is really a crawl space.
It is moist. There is almost nothing in that space. The moisture destroys what is
stored there.

3.38

Mr. Surman said he imagines that the foundation is rock.
The owner said that there is no drain tile. It is the original crawl space.

3.39

Mr. Surman said he understands the aesthetic. He is an architect and he would have
designed it with a pair of doors. That is not an issue and the board is looking at the
volume of the space and whether that would impact the neighborhood.

3.40

Chairman Duffy clarified that the most recent work is remodeling the home’s
interior. In that remodeling was there no desire to create more storage space in that
work? Now they are coming back and are asking for more FAR for the storage
space in the remodeled house.
The architect said that this is one of the more challenging homes he has worked on.
They did a lot of second floor reorganization, but that doesn’t do anything for the
volume. The added space towards the west is all volume ceilings. They are limited
to some of the heights due to mechanicals and other reasons. The house, on paper,
is a big house, but it is a tight house. Some internal bearing walls could not be
moved. They are trying to get the house to the point where it works better for the
owners. They probably should have asked for what they are asking for tonight in
the first round.

3.41

Chairman Duffy asked why they are asking for another 120 square feet of FAR.
The architect said that they have a structure that warrants a little more space.
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Chairman Duffy said that there is a basement under the garage that they are adding.
The architect said that there is no basement anywhere else in the house.

3.43

Chairman Duffy described the first-floor plan. He understands that there are
elements that cannot be changed, but there are a lot of rooms in the house. They are
adding a basement under the garage and that could be storage. But the choice was
made to make that into a family/entertainment room. They are asking for more
FAR, so they are making the house larger for the lot than the math says. He
understands somewhat the argument that this is an old house and they have
constraints. They are creating more and more space and now they are asking for
more.
The owner said they tried to sell the house for six months before all of this began.
There was not a single buyer because there was not enough storage space and no
basement. The cost of digging out the original foundation due to complexities of
this old structure was $225,000 to do raw construction. They looked at a way that
would be half of that cost to dig the hole under the garage.

3.44

Chairman Duffy said that the board originally approved a height of the garage roof
line. Why are they asking for more now? They had at least 112 square feet over
6’9” in that area already. The roof is peaked so they can go back farther. It seems
like there is a lot of storage now. Why do they need it to be 18” higher to create
more FAR?
The owner said that 112 square feet is 10’ x 10’.

3.45

Chairman Duffy said that an attic is not a place to walk without hitting one’s head.
The owner said they wanted to store outdoor patio furniture into that area and walk
through the center. At 6’ in height, from that line to the other side is 4.5’ to 5’. At
4’ in height point, it is like 8’across.

3.46

Chairman Duffy said they have almost a 22’ wide garage. It seems like there would
be more width than is being described.
The owner said that the space is not as wide as one would think it is.

3.47

Mr. Robke asked about the garage ceiling height from the garage floor.
The architect said that it is about 10’. The first floor of the current house is 4’ out
of grade. The transition from grade to garage and garage to mudroom and the
clearance they need to have the ceiling of the mudroom clear the doorway.

3.48

Mr. Robke said that he was not following this. If there were four steps from the
patio into the second floor of the garage, they could lower the garage ceiling by 2’
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and it would have no impact on the mudroom.
3.49

Chairman Duffy noted they would have an 8’ garage ceiling but they would gain
24”.
The architect said they would have to add three steps to get 18”.

3.50

Mr. Robke said that with 10’ in the garage there is also opportunity for storage in
the garage. He noted that there is no basement plan in the package.

3.51

Mr. Surman referenced 1.7 in the previous submittal. One can see the space size on
the second level. Were the walls drawn at 6’8”?

3.52

Mr. Schneider asked about the laundry area.
The architect said that the laundry is beneath the existing kitchen. It is in the
basement. They excavated under the kitchen for the laundry.

3.53

Mr. Schneider said that most people want the laundry on the second floor by the
bedroom.
The owner said they looked at this and the cost of doing an upstairs laundry was
excessive. They can access the laundry through the stair in the mudroom. Five risers
down from the kitchen is the mudroom level.

3.54

Mr. Schneider asked about furnace location.
The owner said it was under the dining room. It is now hot water heat, but the
addition will be forced air.

3.55

Chairman Duffy referenced 1.7, current proposal, second floor. To the left side of
the page are some dimensions. What are they?
The architect said that the 8’9-5/8” is the width of the countable space and the 4’21/8” is the dormer projection.

3.59

Chairman Duffy said they have 8’9” at 6’9” if they are to get what they are asking
for. The opportunity to do something as suggested by Mr. Robke if they took 1’ to
2’ out of the garage and added a riser, but it would still add to the floor area.

3.60

Mr. Robke said he is confused because there is no basement plan. What he
understood to be the hardship is the need for more storage and there is an economic
factor, which is not a hardship. Where is there height in the basement? What is in
the basement?
The owner said they did not dig out part out of the basement that was storage. The
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dug out the part that was laundry and made it taller.
3.61

Mr. Robke asked the height of different basement areas.
The architect said ceiling heights are 7’2”.
The owner said it is under 6’ and they went to 7’5”.

3.62

Mr. Robke asked about the condition of the basement in the remainder of the house.
The owner said that the height varies in the basement. It is plus or minus 6’.

3.63

Mr. Robke continued and said they could use it for storage if they chose to
temperate and deal with the humidity.
The owner said they would have to spend a lot of money to get it in shape for
storage.

3.64

Mr. Robke clarified that the garage is not tempered. He asked if the space above
the garage was tempered.
There was discussed about a suspended unit.

3.65

Mr. Surman said that the request is for 1.69%. The whole house is 5,920 square
feet. A 1.69% would be 100 square feet. The request says 242 square feet.
The architect said that the request is based on the difference between the allowed
and proposed. They were approved for about half of that, so they are asking for
over 100 square feet. They are further from the lot line than the approval that was
given in the past.

3.66

Mr. Surman said he thinks he was at the previous hearing. He clarified that they
took down a 3.5 car garage with a long driveway.
The owner said they have less impervious surface now.

3.67

Mr. Surman said that the board probably approved it was because they went from
a three car to a smaller garage with less impervious.
The owner said that the footprint of the new garage is less than the three-car garage.

3.68

Chairman Duffy clarified that the 1.69% is only the additional ask and not the total
ask.
Ms. Roberts said that 1.69% is the total ask. It matches the 242 number.
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3.69

Mr. Surman said if they take the house’s square footage he gets 5,920.

3.70

Mr. Robke said then they would subtract the maximum allowable FAR. The delta
is a percentage of the original and the percentage they are over. It is not the
percentage from the grand total.

3.71

There was continued discussion about calculation of the 1.69%. Ms. Roberts said
that the 5,160 is a percentage of the lot area minus the proposed as a percentage of
the lot area. The allowable is 36.03% of the lot and the proposed is 37.72% of the
lot.

3.72

Mr. Kolleng asked when they bought the house.
The owner bought the house in 2004. He said it was his fault that they didn’t come
in to ask for tonight’s request in the beginning. He looked at the side view and
wanted the garage as small as possible and then they dropped the issue. The original
design is what the board saw tonight.

3.73

5.0

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional
communication on this case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Schneider said last time the board approved this with a smaller variation on the
floor area, 0.83% with the same side yard setback. He commended the owners for
doing all this work to this significant structure. It is better to preserve if possible.
With the proposed garage, it appears as if the garage will fit with the profile of the
existing structure overall, 1.6% is not significant. The issues with respect to the
existing basement is understandable and provides some support to the argument
that they want more storage above grade. He can support the proposal.

5.2

Mr. Kolleng said that if he has been on the board, there has been bias on older
homes. Trying to accommodate some of the redesigns to make them more
comfortable and keep the visual image. In 2016, there was a unanimous vote in
favor of the request. Had this design been given then, he believes it would have
been approved. He can support the request, which is very small. He understands the
issues the owners ran into.

5.3

Mr. Surman agreed with Mr. Kolleng. It is a small request. It is great they are
preserving this piece of property. The design is sympathetic to the overall structure.
If this had been submitted in 2016, he would have supported it then. He can
understand the issue regarding storage space. He can support the request. The
hardship was previously discussed.

5.4

Ms. Norrick said she was on the preservation commission and is happy to see older
homes preserved. She understands their need for extra space. It is a minor
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modification and she can support the request.

6.0

5.5

Mr. Robke said he does not believe that needing more storage is a hardship. But
there is something unique about this case. It is a modification to something that had
a unanimous recommendation. Board members said they would have approved the
request if it was made at the initial presentation. Out of respect for the prior vote,
he will support this request.

5.6

Chairman Duffy said he reread previous comments. People were more in support
of the idea that they were reducing impervious surface and the modification was
easy to accept. As Mr. Kolleng pointed out and Mr. Boyer likes to point out,
keeping older homes in the village is important and the board should be granting
some of the variances in an easier fashion to keep them from being torn down and
newer homes built. The modifications are small. The board asked a lot of questions
tonight to understand why they were making the request at this time. No one will
notice the 1.69% FAR when they drive by the house. He can support the request,
which meets the standards of review.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for a 242.51 square foot
(1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback variation to allow
the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure
at 803 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Christine Norrick
Michael Robke
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Robke moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-16.
6.21

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried.

9

2018-Z-16
7.0

803 Lake Avenue

April 18, 2018

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the lot shape,
interior configuration and condition of the house, and the location of the house on the lot,
impose upon the owner a particular hardship. The plight of the owner was not created by
the owner and is due to the unique circumstance of the lot. The hardship is peculiar to the
property and is not generally shared by others. The hardship prevents the owner from
making reasonable use of the property with adequate storage and safe egress from the
second floor. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property. The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 242.51 square foot
(1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback variation to allow the
construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure at 803 Lake
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
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